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 FRANCE  
 350    `               1783 (22 Aug) FL from Philadelphia to Gand, with maritime “COL PAR LORIENT” entry handstamp, 

docketing (“achemine”) notations, fine early letter from the United States to France ........................... 250.00 

 351    `               1856 (3 July) outer FL to New York, franked with 20c and 3x80c imperf. Empire, 20c cut in at left, 
others with margins all around, tied by square grids, with Paris departure cds alongside, Boston 
Br.Packet July 17 arrival ................................................................................................................. 150.00 

 352    `               1859 stampless letter sent unpaid from Toulon-sur-Mer to Lehe, Bremen, with “F.52” accountancy 
mark, numerous charge margins in pen and red crayon, French entry pmks, Paris transit and Lehe 
Nov.22 arrival datestamp, perfectly struck “Consulate of the United States of America” handstamp on 
the letterhead and again sealing the back, fine and interesting Consular usage ................................. 150.00 

 353    E                1866 “Empire Francais” Laureated, Barroux die essay in black, value “0”, fresh and v.f. .................... 500.00 

 354    E                1866 “Empire Francais” Laureated,  Barroux die essay in gray black, value “0”, fresh and v.f. ............ 500.00 

 

 355    wwa         1900-29 Type Merson, 50c bister brown on grayish paper, lower right sheet corner margin block of 
four, n.h., minor perf. separations, well centered, v.f. (YT 120d, €1,800 plus 100% premium for good 
centering) cat. $1,500.............................................................................................................(123b) 500.00 

 356    ww            1900-29 Type Merson, 5fr dark blue & buff, n.h., perfectly centered, wide margins all around, v.f., 
with 2016 Gautre certificate (YT 123, €700) ..............................................................................(130) 150.00 

 357    P                1903 large printer’s color sample page in magenta color, showing 13 diff. designs including two for 
Japan, also for Greece, Malta, Canada, Portugal and Great Britain, on thin paper, some tears away 
from designs, otherwise fine-v.f.  (web photo) ................................................................................... 750.00 

 358    E                1946 General Le Clerc, two different artist pencil sketches, each denominated “6fr” and signed by 
Decaris, v.f.  (web photo) ................................................................................................................. 500.00 

 359    E                1948 6fr unissued design, die essay with colored surround, selection of ten different colors or 
shades, each artist signed, fine-v.f., rare  (web photo) ....................................................................... 1,500.00 

 360    E                1948 6fr unissued design, two die essays in black, different sizes and lettering, each artist signed, 
fine-v.f., probably unique  (web photo) .............................................................................................. 500.00 

 361    E                1949 Coat of Arms, duplicated selection of 48 (four different) imperforate composite die proofs in 
black, 12 of each, artist signed, fine-v.f., rare (Maury 834/38 Essay de decomposition)(web photo) 
cat. €19,200 .......................................................................................................................(616-19P) 2,500.00 

 362    P                1951 United Nations, 30fr printer’s trial color die proof in ultramarine, also artist (Decaris) signed die 
proof in black; plus 1959 25fr Europa,  printer’s inspection die proof in sepia (only four prepared), v.f. 
...........................................................................................................................................(672,929P) 250.00 
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 363    P                1953 Coat of Arms, six different imperforate, composite die proofs in black, artist signed, fine-v.f. 
(Maury 951-54,58-59EPL) cat. €2,100 (web photo).....................................................................(694-99P) 500.00 

 364    P                1954 Coat of Arms, duplicated selection of 70 (ten complete sets of seven) imperforate composite 
die proofs in black, artist signed, fine-v.f. (Maury 999-1005EPL) cat. €24,500 (web photo) (733-39P) 2,500.00 

 365    wwa         1967 Madame Curie, imperforate sheet margin block of 10, n.h., v.f. (YT 1533a) cat. €800 (web 
photo) ..................................................................................................................................................(1195var) 150.00 

 366    E                1974 artist’s (Chesnot) watercolor rendering, for the 1974 Chess Olympics in Nice, probably for a 
First Day Cover cachet, with hs on reverse “Maquette Guarantee Unique par L’artiste Chesnot” and 
signed by him, v.f.  (web photo) ...................................................................................................................... 250.00 

 367    P                1975 Arphila 1975, set of four artist die proofs, v.f.  (web photo) ......................................(1425-1428P) 250.00 

 

 368    w               Semi-Postals. 1917-19 Orphelins, complete set, heavy h.r., well centered, fine-v.f., cat. $2,521 ........
.................................................................................................................................................................(B3-10) 500.00 

 369    Ea             Air Post. 1927 “Compagnie Internationale de Navigation Aerienne” (CIDNA), imperforate, non-
denominated engraved proof in dark blue, never issued, block of four, v.f.  (web photo) ...................... 500.00 

 370    P                1945 “Collection Imperiale”, three non-denominated artist die proofs in different colors, v.f.  (web 
photo) .................................................................................................................................................................. 200.00 

 371    Ea             Air Post Semi-Postals. 1922 (Sep 2-3) Rouen Aviation Meeting, collection of 43 perforated and 
gummed sheetlets of 20, all different colors and papers, value tablets blank, with or without gum, 
n.h., some creases, mostly fine-v.f., rare group (web photo) ..................................................................... 2,500.00 

 

 372    `               Flight Covers. 1870 “Ville d’Orleans” (24 Nov) “Lettre Journal” Gazette des Absents No.9 to St. 
Petersburg, franked with 20c Ceres (considerably underpaid), with Paris Les Batignoles cds 
alongside, addressed to St. Petersburg, Russia, charged “F2” in blue crayon, also red “PD”, without 
arrival markings, with some faults, otherwise fine and very rare example of underpaid Ballon Monte 
to Russia, excellent item for a specialist ...................................................................................................... 5,000.00 

 373    `               1936 50fr burelage, used with additional franking on flown cover from Lyon (13.4.38) to Buenos 
Aires, with arrival pmk on back, fine cover .........................................................................................(C15) 250.00 

 374    `               Military Mail. 1918 (Oct) Russian picture postcard endorsed “Mission Militaire Francaise en Russie”, 
with “Corr-d’Armee Shanghai” departure, further handstamped “Ceskoslovenske Vojsko Polni Posta” 
(Czech Army Field Post), handstamped cachet “Mission Mil i taire Francaise” on both sides, 
addressed to France “via Far East”, fine and extraordinary usage of Czech Fieldpost card by a 
member of the French military mission in Russia (Siberia), sent from Shanghai ................................... 500.00 
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 375    `               Occupation Issues. 1870 FL from Strasbourg to Switzerland paying 25c rate with a three color 
combination of 1c, 4c & 20c, filing crease barely affecting 4c, otherwise fine-v.f. and most attractive 
cover .....................................................................................................................................................(N1,3,6) 1,000.00 

 World War I  
 376    B               1914-18 Red Cross and Charity labels, 12 different unexploded booklets incl. two military booklets 

(one canceled to order), some toning, otherwise fine-v.f.  (web photo) .................................................... 300.00 

 377    `               1919 (2 Apr) cover headed “Hospitaux Militaire Canines de la  Blue Cross” (Service de Chiens de 
Guerre - Ministere de la Guerre), free frank with corresponding handstamp, minor cover flaws, 
otherwise fine and rare.  A special service for war dogs, the “Blue Cross” helped more than 50,000 
horses and 10,000 war dogs in France during the four-year conflict ....................................................... 400.00 

 French Offices in China  
 378    `               1900 25c on 1fr bronze green, vertical strip of three, tied by Shanghai 14 Dec 00 cds on cover to 

Marseille, minor toning, otherwise fine (catalogued as singles off cover) cat. $225 ........................(13) 150.00 

 French Consular Post - Argentina  
 379    `               1862 stampless letter from Buenos Aires to Rio De Janeiro aboard French paquebot “Saintonge”, 

then forwarded to France aboard “Ligne du Bresil” paquebot “Estremadura”, endorsed “Par Steamer 
de Bordeaux”, then to New York by Inman l ine “City of Washington”, showing octagonal 
Confederation Argentine datestamp of the French Consulate, penciled “27” (debit in cents), framed 
red “Br.Service”. New York arrival and “30c” Postage Due, filing fold, fine American Civil War period 
usage .................................................................................................................................................................. 150.00 

 FRENCH COLONIES  
 French Offices in the Turkish Empire  

 380    `               1869-80 three FLs from Salonika to London, Torino and Constantinople, various frankings, the first 
with 2x20c and 2x40c Laureated tied by large “5095” numerals, second with 20c+40c and last with 
single 25c Type Sage canceled by violet “Salonique” cds, fine-v.f. group of covers, signed Calves  
(web photo) ......................................................................................................................................................... 500.00 

 Algeria  
 381    P                1929 selection of eight different art ist die proofs, al l  with black surround, last one composite 

showing frame only, center only and background, fine-v.f. .........................................................(61/67P) 750.00 

 382    ww            1974 50c on 40c rose, inverted and double surcharges, n.h., v.f., cat. €780 ......................(YT 598a,b) 150.00 

 383    P                Air Post. 1946 5fr-40fr artist signed die proofs in black, six different (one of each value), last one 
penciled “this one Spanish 40fr”; also 1949 18+22fr, plus 1966 40c (Scott’s 348) artist signed die 
proofs in black, v.f. ........................................................................................................................................... 500.00 

 Benin  
 384    w               1892 75c carmine rose, double overprint, l.h., irregular perfs at top, signed Brun, etc., fine (YT 12b) 

cat. €1,500..............................................................................................................................................(12var) 500.00 

 385    `               1892 75c on 15c blue, type I, surcharge in red, tied by Loango L.M. No.2 pmk on cover used in 
1894 to Marseille, minor backflap tears, otherwise fine, scarce usage, with 1996 Roumet certificate 
(YT 16) cat. $2,000 .....................................................................................................................................(18) 300.00 
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 386    s               1892 75c on 15c blue, type I, surcharge in black, canceled Porto Novo Benin, 2 June 93, good 
color, usual perforations, fine example of this rarity, signed Brun, Calves, Roumet (YT 17, €4,000) 
cat. $2,800 ...................................................................................................................................................(19) 1,000.00 

 387    `               1902 (23 June) cover (with contents) sent from Allada to France, franked with 5c (short perfs) and 
10c Grouppe (Benin), tied by rare “Telegraphie Militaire Poste Benin” cancels, repeated alongside, 
with “Loango a Bordeaux L.L. No.3” maritime datestamp below, also partial  “Cotonou Dahomey” 
and Pontoise arrival pmks on back, fine ....................................................................................................... 150.00 

 388    `               Military Mail. 1893 (5 Oct) soldier’s free-frank cover endorsed “Corps d’occupation du Dahomey”, 
addressed to France, with “Correspondance Militaire Kotonou-Benin” pmk, with military cachet, 
transit and arrival pmks on back, some backflap faults, otherwise fine ................................................... 150.00 

 389    `               1893 soldier’s free-frank cover to France, with “Correspondance Militaire Kotonou-Benin (13 Oct 
93)” departure cds, plus “Establissements du Benin Ligne M No.1” maritime pmk, Clisson arrival on 
back .................................................................................................................................................................... 150.00 

 390    `               1893 (13 Apr) military cover endorsed “Corps Expeditionnaire du Dahomey”, with “Correspondance 
Militaire Porto-Novo-Benin” cds, sent via Bordeaux to Deaux-Serves, with arrival pmk, some cover 
wear, otherwise fine ......................................................................................................................................... 150.00 

 Cameroun  

  
                                              391                                                                                                                        392 

 391    `               Zeppelin Flights. 1933 4th SAF to Brazil, cover registered and flown from Yaounde, with seven 
different stamps tied by departure pmks, Paris and Friedrichshafen transits and Pernambuco arrival 
pmks, little toning as always, fine and attractive Zeppelin cover from Cameroun .................................. 1,500.00 

 Chad  

 392    `               Zeppelin Flights.1934 5th SAF to Peru, cover registered and flown from Port Lamy, via Frankfurt 
and Friedrichshafen, also Arica, with Lima arrival pmk on back, minor adhesive stains, otherwise 
v.f. ....................................................................................................................................................................... 1,500.00 
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 Dahomey  
 393    `               1898 soldier’s free-frank cover to France, endorsed “Correspondance Militaire”, with “Grand-Popo 

Dahomey” (22 July) and “Establissements du Benin Ligne M No.1” (2 Aug), with rare blue 
“Delimitation Dahomey-Soudan-Tchad / Le Commissaire Francais” military cachet, plus Cotonou, 
Ouidah, Grand-Popo transit and Paris arrival pmks on back, some cover wear, fine ............................ 250.00 

 394    P                1899 1c-1fr “Dahomey et Dependances” Grouppe type, complete set of matching, right sheet margin 
singles, perforated from the Bristol cards, fine-v.f., rare set.  These stamps were produced for the 
1900 Paris Exhibition (Maury €1,650) ...............................................................................................(1/15P) 300.00 

 395    `               1902 (4 Oct) free-frank military cover to France, with ms return “Le Commandt. Du Detachment du 3 
Territoire Militaire a Zander”, “Kandi Ht. Dahomey” departure cds, also “Correspondance Militaire 
Porto-Novo Benin”, “Loango a Bordeaux L.L. No.3” maritime and other markings on both sides, 
backflap missing and minor repairs, scarce collection of markings .......................................................... 200.00 

 396    S                Postage Dues. 1906 5c, 10c, 15c, 30c, 50c, 60c and 1fr, seven different, each  handstamped 
“Ultramar” (“overseas”) fine-v.f. (Ultramar overprint was struck on stamps received from the UPU as 
specimens and meant to be distributed to Portuguese Colonies) .................................................(J1/8S) 250.00 

 French West Africa  
 397    wwa         Air Post. 1943 three imperforate marginal blocks of four, value tablets blank, n.h., v.f., YT cat. 

€2,160.................................................................................................................................................................. 500.00 

 French Guiana  

 

 398    `               1922 (TAG) Compagnie des Transports Aeriens Guyanais, St. Laurent du Maroni-Cayenne-Inine 
Route cover to Cayenne franked with 75c black on salmon rose and 75c salmon (Mercury), each 
tied by framed “Avion” cancel, with St. Laurent du Maroni Guyane Francaise cds (Feb 10, 1922) 
alongside, used in combination with regular 25c violet, returned unclaimed to sender, filing fold 
away from the stamps, splendid combination franking, signed Calves, etc., with 1972 Diena 
certificate, ex-Alexander Newall ...................................................................................................(CL5,CL9) 2,500.00 

 French Indochina  
 399    `               1898 Place de Tuyen-Quang/Commandant/D’Armes, large blue military cachet and dateless double 

circle “Corps Exped Tonkin” postmark on cover to Bordeaux, Tuyen Quang/5 Mai, 98 and Corps Exp 
Tonkin/Ligne T.1, 2 Juin, 98 transits, Tonkin departure and Bordeaux arrival backstamps, f ine 
soldier’s letter ................................................................................................................................................... 150.00 

 400    `               1903 Place de Dong-Dang/Le/Commandant/D’Armes, large blue military cachet signed by an officer 
and three other military chops on picture postcard to Le Havre, Dong-Dang, Tonkin/1 Janv, 03 
datestamp, card with tape repaired corner crease at bottom left, otherwise fine ................................... 150.00 

 



-58-

399

400 402

403

405 406

407

408

410
411

414
413

415



Rare Stamps & 
Postal History of the World

-59-

May 9-10 2023

 

 401    `               Zeppelin Flights. 1933 7th SAF to Brazil, cover registered and flown from Tourane, Annan, via 
Saigon and Berlin, with red Berlin forwarding cachet, v.f., arrival postmark on front, rare dispatch ... 2,000.00 

 Lebanon  
 402    `               1904 (29 Dec) ppc to Germany, franked with vertical pair of Ottoman 10pa pale green, used via the 

German Post Office in Beirut, with German  Levant 20pa/10pf tied by Beirut Deutsche Post cds, 
v.f., with Hannover arrival pmk ....................................................................................................................... 800.00 

 403    wwa         1943 6pi on 7.50pi carmine, f ive blocks of four, errors including inverted surcharge and black 
surcharge, plus double surcharge, double surcharge one inverted, and surcharge on both sides, 
n.h., v.f., sold AS IS (YT 183a,b,var) ..............................................................................................(161var) 250.00 

 

 404    `               Zeppelin Flights. 1933 1st SAF to Brazil,  cover registered and f lown from Beirut, via Paris, 
Marseille, Cologne and Friedrichshafen, with arrival pmk on back, v.f. ................................................... 2,500.00 

 Madagascar  
 405    `               1904 “Affranchissement/special/faute de figurines” cachet on Diego-Suarez 50c carmine on rose, 

the left vertical half tied by blue 22 August 1904 datestamp on cover (slightly reduced at right) to 
Vohemar, cds repeated at right, backstamped on arrival the next day, fine, cat. €930 ..........(YT 88A) 150.00 

 Niger  
 406    P                1926 Issues, three different (including postage dues) composite artist signed die proofs in black, 

showing frame and center on black background, v.f. .................................................................................. 500.00 
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 French Polynesia  
 407    ww            1962 Fish, perforated and gummed collective sheetlet of four, n.h., some wrinkling at right, fine-v.f., 

only 18 printed ............................................................................................................................(199-202var) 500.00 

 Reunion  
 408    `               1871 FL to Mauritius franked with 10c, 20c and 40c Eagle, tied by diamond grids, endorsed “Par 

Mozambique”, with British Post Office in Mauritius arrival cds, v.f. tri-color combination, signed 
Calves ................................................................................................................................................................ 500.00 

 St.Pierre & Miquelon  
 409    P                1932 Map, composite art ist signed die proof in black, showing frame and center on black 

background, v.f.  (web photo) .......................................................................................................................... 150.00 

 Somali Coast  
 410    `               1898 (21 Jan) cover (opened for display) addressed to Rickmansworth, England, franked with 25c 

on front and 5c, 10c, 50c and 1fr on back, each canceled Djibouti in blue, also “la Reunion a 
Marseille” (3.2) and arrival pmks ...................................................................................................(YT 9/17) 150.00 

 411    E                Postage Dues. 1915 Chiffre Tax, large die essay, artist signed, with black surround, value tablet 
blank, v.f. ........................................................................................................................................................... 150.00 

 Togo  

 

 412    `               Zeppelin Flights. 1933 7th SAF to Argentina, cover registered and flown from Lome, via Dakar, 
Paris and Friedrichshafen, v.f., with Buenos Aires arrival ......................................................................... 1,500.00 

 GERMAN STATES  
 Bavaria  

 413    Ea             1920 3pf-1m collective imperforate sheetlet with ten different designs in dull blue on cream paper, 
endorsed in pen at bottom “Bavarian Soviet Essays”, fine-v.f. ................................................................. 500.00 

 414    Ea             1920 unissued “Freistaat Bayern” 5pf-30pf, group of five imperforate sheetlets of six in different 
colors, some wrinkles, otherwise fine-v.f. ..................................................................................................... 500.00 

 Bremen  
 415    `               1853-66 two FLs to Raphael Fero & Co in Malta, one with 18 Oct 1853 “Bremen Eth. Tax. Opa”, 

sent via Marseille, “P.D.” in oval, red “20” in ms, the other with Bremen Th.&T/. Red “OD” and 
charged “15” in red crayon, fine pair of letters to uncommon destination ............................................... 500.00 

 416    (w)            1855 3gr black, blue, horizontal strip of three, types I, II and III se-tenant, unused without gum, 
horizontally laid paper, margins all around, v.f. (Mi.1y, €700) cat. €700..............................................(1) 250.00 

 417    s               1864 3gr black on blue green, vertically laid paper, canceled on piece, boxed Bremen datestamp, 
v.f., signed Engel and Dr.Fischer, BPP (Mi.6x) cat. €900 ......................................................................(9) 250.00 
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 Brunswick  
 418    s               1864 1sgr black on yellow, rouletted, used, fine, signed Richter, etc., with 1996 Buhler certificate 

(Mi.11B, €2,000) cat. $1,425 .....................................................................................................................(15) 500.00 

 Hamburg  
 419    `               1860-64 two FLs to Paris and Hong Kong, first with Hamburg Th.& T. departure, red “Taxe Rectifiee 

R. 1/3” and French entry markings, the other with Hamburg Th. & T. departure, TT 38 due 
handstamp and French entry via Marseilles, Franco-British “FR 2f 16c” accountancy mark, Hong 
Kong arrival (Apr 22, 64) on back, usual filing folds, fine .......................................................................... 250.00 

 420    s               1864 9s orange yellow, blue Hamburg pmk, well centered and post office fresh, with 1976 Walter 
Engel certificate mentioning a tiny corner crease at upper left (Eine minimale eckbugspur, sehr 
sauber und die ohne bedeutung “completely without importance”), f ine and rare stamp (Mi.18, 
€2,600) cat. $2,000.....................................................................................................................................(21) 500.00 

 Oldenburg  
 421                      1852 1/3sgr Sperati forgery, die proof in black, handstamped and signed, v.f. ...................................... 150.00 

 422    `               1852 1/30th dark blue, large margins all around, tied by framed “Varel 10/8” datestamp on outer FL, 
also 1879 decorative cover to Wuppels, franked with 1gr, tied by blue Oldenburg cds, with transit 
and arrival markings on back, fine and scarce ..................................................................................(1,18) 500.00 

 423    s               1852 1/10th black on yellowish, horizontal pair, tied by blue framed “Hohenkirchen 9/4” canceled on 
piece, large margins all around, v.f. (Mi.4a) cat. €1,100 ........................................................................(3) 300.00 

 424                      1859 3sgr and ½gr Sperati forgeries, die proofs in “ issued colors”, v.f.,  stamped “Sperati 
Reproduction” on back ..................................................................................................................................... 250.00 

 425    (w)            1859 2g black on rose, unused without gum, fresh, with margins all  around, t iny thin, v.f. 
appearance, signed Richter, etc., cat. $1,050 ..........................................................................................(7) 200.00 

 426    w               1861 ¼g orange, horizontal pair, large margins all around, h.r., v.f. (Mi.9) cat. €1,400 ....................(9) 500.00 

 427    w               1861 ½gr brown orange, used, v.f., signed Brun, etc., with 1993 Buhler certificate (Mi.11a) cat. 
$525 ..............................................................................................................................................................(12) 200.00 

 428    w               1861 2gr orange red, part blue boxed cancel, full margins all around, v.f., signed Pfenninger (Mi.13) 
cat. €550 ......................................................................................................................................................(14) 200.00 

 429    s               1861 3gr yellow, part boxed “Apen” cancel in blue, full to clear margins all around, v.f., with 1982 
Diena certificate (Mi.14, €550) cat. $450 ................................................................................................(15) 200.00 

 Prussia  

   
                                               430                                                                                                                        431 

 430    `               1867 (4 Oct) insured cover franked on back with a combination of issues incl. 1sgr, 2sgr (2), 3pf, 
6pf  (little oxidized) and 10sgr rose red (irregular margin at top), tied by boxed Bromberg-Bohnhoff 
datestamps and sent to Berlin, fine five-color franking, with arrival postmarks ....................(Mi.19,20) 1,000.00 

 431    `               1869 (7 Aug) outer FL franked with 3pf, 2sgr and 10sgr, all tied by boxed “Hultschin” datestamp, 
addressed to Breslau, some fi l ing creases, with forwarding ms markings and arrival hs, f ine 
appearance of this mixed three color franking ...........................................................................(14,18,21) 1,000.00 
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 Saxony  
 432    Pa             1855 ½ngr black on gray, plate proof on card, entire sheet of 100, red “Annuliert” manuscript 

endorsements, horizontal crease affecting the middle strip of ten, otherwise v.f. and rare, with 1949 
Lehmann certificate  (web photo) .............................................................................................................(9P) 2,500.00 

 433    `               1864 two FLs from Leipzig and Dresden to Rome, variety of transit and due markings, also showing 
“B.9.K” and “T.T.39” handstamps, each with “Via di Mare Roma” arrival pmks ...................................... 200.00 

 Thurn & Taxis  
 434    `               1863 (9 June) FL from Bremen to Brussels, franked with 2sgr and 3sgr imperf., usual margins, tied 

by concentric rings, with “Bremen Th.&T.” departure pmk alongside, red “P.D.”, French transit and 
Brussels arrival pmks ....................................................................................................................................... 500.00 

 

 435    `               1867 (30 Mar) registered FL to Zurich, franked with single imperf. 10sgr orange, tied by “301” in 
four concentric rings, with Bremen Th.& T. departure pmk alongside, red “Charge” and ms due 
markings, usual minor flaws and overall toning, fine and scarce single 10sgr franking on cover, with 
1999 Peter Sem certificate (“single 10sgr stamp on cover is very rare.  This example is fresh and in 
good condition”) ....................................................................................................................................(Mi.19) 1,000.00 

 436    wwa         1909 reprints, selection of 10 different perf. or rouletted blocks of 20, n.h., some gum toning, 
otherwise fresh, fine-v.f., Mi. cat. €1,000....................................................................................................... 250.00 

 Wurttemberg  
 437    `               1852 1kr black on chamois, margins all around except just in at bottom right, tied by Heilbronn cds 

on outer FL, v.f., cat. €1,300................................................................................................................(Mi.1c) 350.00 

 GERMANY  
 438    wa            1874 surcharges, blocks of four, l.h. except one 9kr n.h., fine-v.f. (Mi.29-30) cat. €900...........(27-28) 250.00 

 439    Ea             1920 Deutsches Reich 5pf-1.50M German Eagle designs, uncut proof sheetlet of 12, in various 
colors and sizes, v.f. ........................................................................................................................................ 500.00 

 440    Ea             1920 Deutsches Reich 5pf-1.50M German Eagle designs, uncut proof sheetlet of 12, all in black, 
v.f. ....................................................................................................................................................................... 500.00 

 441    Ea             1920 Deutsches Reich 5pf-100pf eight unissued designs, two imperforate composite blocks of four, 
all in black, v.f. ................................................................................................................................................. 500.00 

 442    ww            1935 Return of the Saar to Germany, ten sets, n.h., fine-v.f., cat. $900 (web photo) ...........(448-451) 250.00 

 443    ww            1948 Band and Net overprints, the complete “mammoth” set of 52, n.h., fine-v.f., signed Schlegel, 
etc., with his certificate for the unissued set of nine (Mi. Mi.52-68,I-IX, €3,700) ................................... 1,200.00 

 444    w               1948 Band and Net overprints double, the complete set of 52 different, including the unissued 
values, l.h., signed Schlegel, etc., fine-v.f. ....................................................................(Mi.52-68,I-IXDD) 1,000.00 

 445    w               1948 Band and Net overprints inverted, the complete set of 52, including the unissued values, l.h., 
signed Schlegel, etc., fine-v.f. ............................................................................................(Mi.52-68,I-IXK) 1,000.00 

 446    wwa         Semi-Postals. 1936 Olympics, five complete sets, many in blocks of four, n.h., fine-v.f., cat. $675 
(web photo) ..........................................................................................................................................(B69-78) 200.00 
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 447    wwa         Air Post. 1926-27 German Eagle, 5pf-3m, complete set of eight blocks of four, n.h. and post office 
fresh, fine-v.f. (Mi.378-384, €4,800) cat. $3,600 ...........................................................................(C27-34) 1,000.00 

 448    w               1933 Chicago Flight, set of three, h.r., fresh and v.f., cat. $900 ................................................(C43-45) 200.00 

 449    w               1955 Lufthansa, 5pf imperforate single, v.f., signed Sieger, cat. €1,400...................................(C61var) 500.00 

 

 450    `               Zeppelin Flights. 1912 (19 Sept) “Hansa” f l ight via Copenhagen to Harlev, franked with 10o 
carmine, tied by Copenhagen pmk, with violet on-board cachet, arrival pmk on back, v.f., rare 
cover, with 1997 Hermann Sieger certificate, cat. €3,000 ...............................................................(Si.5A) 1,200.00 

 451    `               1929 Orient Flight cover franked with 2m Castle, tied by Friedrichshafen (24 Mar) cds, addressed to 
Alexandria, Egypt, with arrival pmk, also oval “Mit Luftschiff L.Z. 127 ab Friedrichshafen” and red 
steel “Orientfahrt” cachet, fine ........................................................................................................................ 300.00 

 452    `               1930 South America Flight, franked with 2x4m, fine-v.f. (Mi.439) cat. €1,000 ...............................(C39) 300.00 

 453    `               1931 Polar Flight, set of three on cover (4m) and two cards, with all appropriate markings, fine-v.f. 
..............................................................................................................................................................(C40-42) 350.00 

 French Zone Occupation  

 

 454    P                1945-46 Arms, 10fr, 12fr, 15fr, 20fr and 15fr, five different composite signed artist die proofs in 
black, each with three stages, couple of light toned spots, otherwise v.f. ..........................(4N5-8,10P) 2,500.00 

 Berlin  
 455    s               1948-49 Red overprint, complete set used, fine-v.f., signed Schlegel (Mi.21-34) cat. €900 (9N21-34) 250.00 

 456    s               1948-49 Red overprint, complete set used, fine-v.f. (Mi.21-34) cat. €900 ..............................(9N21-34) 250.00 

 457    P                1950 ERP, imperf. and gummed proof in l i lac brown, n.h., v.f. and rare variety, with Schlegel 
certificate (Mi.71PU) cat. €1,000.......................................................................................................(9N68P) 500.00 
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 Soviet Zone - Thuringia  

 

 458    wwa         1945 Christmas, imperforate souvenir sheet of four, n.h., slight gum toning, otherwise v.f., cat. 
€4,500 .........................................................................................................................................(Mi. Block 2S) 1,000.00 

 German Democratic Republic (D.D.R)  
 459    wwa         1948 Cold War Propaganda Issues, 20pf ol ive, sheetlet of 32, n.h., f ine-v.f., with Schlegel 

certificate, cat. €3,200 ..........................................................................................................................(Mi.10) 1,000.00 

 460    `               1953 Regular Issue, two unaddressed and cached FDCs with 15 values (complete as issued in 
1953), fine-v.f., cat. €2,000 ........................................................................................................(Mi.405/422) 500.00 

 461    `               1953-54 Regular Issue, cached and unaddressed FDC (2), five values issued on 23 December; also 
another FDC (15.2.1954) with three values (First Day of issue for 40pf), some backflap creases, 
otherwise fine-v.f., cat. €1,400 ..................................................................................................(Mi.406/422) 250.00 

 462    ww            1969 Traffic Safety, automobile and train, imperf. single, also five imperf. stage proofs, all with 
sheet margin at right, n.h., v.f.  (web photo) .............................................................................(1446var,P) 150.00 

 GERMAN COLONIES  
 German Offices in China  

 

 
 

 463    ww            1904-05 unissued 25pf red orange & yellow black, handstamped “China”, n.h., v.f., double signed 
Buhler, with 2001 Eichele certificate (“Eine sehr seltene marke”).  Michel catalogue states that the 
handstamp for 25pf  was prepared as a Specimen for the Reich Post Office  (catalogued as hinged) 
cat. €50,000 ...............................................................................................................................................(Mi.I) 25,000.00 
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 464    s               1900 40pf carmine red & black, handstamped “China”, canceled “Tientsin Deutsche Post 28.12.00”, 
well centered, v.f., double signed Buhler, also Dr.Lantelme, with 2001 Eichele certificate (“Eine sehr 
seltene marke”) cat. €40,000 .................................................................................................................(Mi.II) 15,000.00 

 465    wwa         1906-13 $½ on 1m carmine, corner margin “H 3158-19” block of four, n.h., some perf. separations, 
fine-v.f. (Mi.44II) cat. €525 ........................................................................................................................(53) 200.00 

 German Offices in Morocco  
 466    s               1900 6p25c on 5M, type I, opaque white retouched, neat Casablanca cancels, fine (Mi.19IV) cat. 

€700 ............................................................................................................................................................(19b) 200.00 

 German Offices in the Turkish Empire  
 467    s               1889 2½pi on 50pf light brown red, scarce shade, part Constantinople cancel, well centered, v.f., 

signed Bothe (Mi.10a) cat. €550 .........................................................................................................(12var) 200.00 

 468    w               1900 Reichspost, complete set, 14 different, including three examples of the 25pi on 5M, two type I 
(retouched opaque white & red and opaque white) and type II, h.r., fine-v.f., signed Mansfeld, Bothe 
(Mi.12-23IV) cat. €1,090 ....................................................................................................................(13-24B) 300.00 

 Cameroun  
 469    `               1900 5m Yacht, bottom sheet margin single used in 1911 on registered cover from Buea to 

Germany, v.f., with Wilmersdorf (30 Nov) arrival pmk, signed Bothe (Mi.19) cat. €900 ..................(19) 400.00 

 470    `               1907 (17 Aug) printed matter cover to Germany, with 3pf Yacht, tied by blue “Garua” pmk, repeated 
alongside, fine ................................................................................................................................................... 150.00 

 Caroline Islands  

 

 471    `               1910 Third Ponape Provisional 20h ultramarine, right half canceled by “Ponape 12/7/10” (First Day) 
pmk on cover addressed to Germany, with official handstamp alongside, filing fold at bottom away 
from the stamp, fine, with 2017 Steuer certificate. Due to shortage of 10pf stamps, the postmaster 
resorted to bisecting the existing stock of 20pf stamps to be used by sailors during the visit of the 
Imperial Fleet in Ponape (Mi.10H, €9,000) cat. $7,500 ......................................................................(10a) 2,500.00 
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 472    `               1910 Ponape Provisional Issue, right half of 20pf ultramarine, tied on cover by “Ponape 12.7.10” 
(First Day) pmk, with official negative postal seal alongside, addressed to Strasbourg, fine and rare, 
signed Dr. Lantelme, BPP (Mi.10H) cat. $7,500 ..................................................................................(10a) 2,500.00 

 473    `               1910 Ponape Provisional Issue, left half of 20pf ultramarine, tied on cover headed “D. Etscheit, 
Ponape (Karolinen)” by “Ponape 12.7.10” (First Day of issue) pmk, with official negative postal seal 
alongside, used locally, cover folded at bottom, away from stamp and markings, f ine-v.f., rare 
classic German Colony cover (Mi. 10H) cat. $7,500 ...........................................................................(10a) 2,500.00 

 Kiauchau  
 474    s               1905-16 1c-$1, seven values (missing 40c), each canceled on piece by Tsingtau-Tapautau 3.7.07 

postmarks, v.f. (Mi.28/35) ...................................................................................................................(33/40) 250.00 

 Mariana Islands  
 475    `               1911 (6 Feb) large registered cover from Saipan to Bremen, franked with 72x3pf Yacht, all large 

multiples, paying 2.16M, fine-v.f. and scarce commercial mail, with arrival (10.6) cds on back .......... 500.00 

 GERMAN WORLD WAR II OCCUPATION ISSUES  
 Albania  

 476    wwa         1943 1q-5q, four nearly complete panes (1q pane of 99, 2q and 3q panes of 98 and 5q  pane of 97), 
missing “1948”, “1643” and “1944” varieties, also additional varieties such as short “1” in 1943, 
open “9”, broken “h”, etc., n.h., few minor separations, fine-v.f. and ideal study lot, cat. €1,746 (web 
photo) ..............................................................................................................................................(Mi.1-4,var) 350.00 

 477    wwa         1943 5q green, overprint inverted, block of four, various signatures, n.h., v.f., cat. €1,000 .....(Mi.4K) 500.00 

 478    wwa         1943 10q dark brown, overprint inverted, block of four, various signatures, n.h., v.f., cat. €1,000 ......
.................................................................................................................................................................(Mi.5K) 500.00 

 479    s               1943 2fr brown carmine, double overprint, cancelled to order, fine ........................................(Mi.12DD) 200.00 

 480    `               Postal Stationery. 1943 15q red on blue green, “Karte-Leter” canceled Korce 14.9.43, unaddressed, 
with some unused stamps mounted inside, inconsequential toning, rare card, cat. €500 .........(Mi.K1) 150.00 

 481    `               1943 10q and 15q stationery cards, first one with Korce 14.9.43 cancel, the other unused, v.f., cat. 
€925 .....................................................................................................................................................(Mi.P2,3) 300.00 

 482    `               1943 10q and 15q stationery cards, first one with Korce 14.9.43 cancel, the other unused, v.f., cat. 
€925 (web photo) ...............................................................................................................................(Mi.P2,3) 300.00 

 483    `               1943 5q, 10q and 15q complete postal return cards (folded), unused, v.f., rare, cat. €1,500(Mi.P4-6) 500.00 

 Belgium - Flemish Legion  
 484    ww            1943 Flemish Kings, set of six sheetlets of four, n.h., one with a small stain in margin, otherwise 

fine-v.f., cat. €950 .........................................................................................................................(Mi. IX-XIV) 250.00 
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 485    ww            1943 Flemish Kings, set of six sheetlets of four, n.h., fine-v.f., cat. €1,100 (web photo) ...(Mi.IX-XIV) 250.00 

 486    ww            1943 Flemish Kings, 20fr sheetlet of four, imperf. horizontally, n.h., v.f. ..............................(Mi.XIIvar) 500.00 

 487    ww            1943 Flemish Kings, 50fr sheetlet of four, right stamp with perf. shifted into the design, n.h., v.f. ....
..........................................................................................................................................................(Mi.XIIIvar) 150.00 

 Belgium - Walloon Legion  
 488    wwa         1941 set of four sheetlets of four, n.h., fine-v.f., cat. €750...........................................................(Mi.I-IV) 250.00 

 Estonia - Elwa  

 

 489    wwa         1941 Elwa, 1r Red Army, block of four, n.h., v.f., signed Vaher, Pruus, with Lobbering certificate.  A 
rare multiple, only 200 printed, cat. €2,400 .......................................................................................(Mi.20) 1,500.00 

 Lithuania - Telsiai  

 

 490    w               1941 80k black and red, type III, overprint inverted, with “TelsiaL” instead of “Telsiai” variety, pos. 
44, l.h., usual perforations, fine and scarce, only four printed with this “double” variety, signed 
Richter, with 1997 Krischke certificate, cat. €1,800 .........................................................(Mi.10IIIPFXVK) 1,000.00 

 Zarasai  

 

 491    s               1941 50k brown, brown red overprint, top sheet margin plate number horizontal strip of four (pos.5-
8), left stamp type I, others type II, position 7 variety “Lieuva” instead of “Lietuva”, clear Zarasai 
postmarks, v.f. and rare strip, with 2007 Krischke certificate (catalogue value includes premiums for 
type II, for a se-tenant pair types I-II and for the variety) cat. €5,265................................(Mi.6b I/II/IV) 1,500.00 

 492    s               1941 50k brown, brown red overprint, horizontal strip of three, middle stamp type II, outer stamps 
type III, pos.48-50, used, r ight stamp with perf. faults, sti l l  v.f. and rare se-tenant, with 2006 
Krischke certificate, cat. €1,912 ..................................................................................................(Mi.6b II/III) 400.00 

 493    s               1941 50k brown, brown red overprint, type I, variety “Vi” instead of “VI” (pos.21), used, v.f. and 
scarce, only 25 printed, with 2007 Krischke certificate, cat. €2,250.........................................(Mi.6b IX) 500.00 

 494    s               1941 50k brown, brown red overprint, type I, variety “Vi” instead of “VI,”  used, v.f. and scarce, only 
25 printed, with 2007 Krischke certificate, cat. €2,250 ...............................................................(Mi.6b IX) 500.00 
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 495    s               1941 50k brown, brown red overprint, type III, variety “I” instead of “VI” (pos.36), used, v.f. and 
scarce, only 25 printed, with 2007 Krischke certificate, cat. €2,250 ..........................................(Mi.6b V) 750.00 

 496    s               1941 60k carmine, black overprint inverted, types I+III (pos.45-46), used horizontal pair, v.f. and 
scarce se-tenant, with 2007 Krischke certificate, cat. €1,800 ...............................................(Mi.7a I/IIIK) 600.00 

 

 497    s               1941 60k carmine, black overprint inverted, types II-III horizontal pair (pos.48-49), left stamp (type 
II) “941” instead of “1941” and accent on “I” of “VI” varieties, used, v.f. and scarce se-tenant, with 
2007 Krischke certificate.  (Michel value is approximate, based on premiums for the better types II 
and III,  also for se-tenant pair, the overprint variety as well as the premium for the inverted 
overprint; needless to say, the pair must be scarce given all the premiums placed on it) cat. €6,525
...................................................................................................................................................(Mi.7a II/III/XK) 1,000.00 

 Macedonia  

 

 498    ww            1944 1L on 10s orange red, green instead of blue overprint type II, pos.40, n.h., fine example of 
this rare variety, with 2004 Karaivanoff certificate, cat. €2,500...................................................(Mi.1FII) 1,000.00 

 Russia -  Pleskau  
 499    wwa         1941-42 20k light red, sheetlet of ten, showing perforations shifted diagonally to left, n.h., minor 

gum skips and two stamps with faint gum crease, fine-v.f. ....................................................(Mi.10Xvar) 250.00 

 500    `               1942 20k olive green and 60k red, imperf. singles, used on two separate work permit cards, fine-
v.f., cat. €320 .................................................................................................................................(Mi.14-15B) 150.00 

 501    `               1942 20k olive green and 60k red, imperf. singles used on two separate work permit cards, fine-v.f., 
cat. €320 (web photo) ...................................................................................................................(Mi.14-15B) 150.00 

 502    `               Postal Stationery. 1941 20k surcharged (type III) on unused 10k Soviet Propaganda card, v.f. and 
scarce, with 1988 Rommerskirchen certificate ............................................................................................. 500.00 

 Ukraine - Alexanderstadt  

 

 503    ww            1942 1.50r on 20k green, type III, well centered for this difficult issue, n.h., fresh and v.f.  A rare 
stamp, only a few known, this one without the usual faults, with 1984 Zirath and 2009 Krischke 
certificates, cat. €15,000 .....................................................................................................................(Mi.9III) 5,000.00 
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 Zara  
 504    ww            1943 35c blue, type III, n.h., v.f., with 1989 Ludin certificate, cat. €1,600 .................................(Mi.7III) 500.00 

 505    ww            1943 75c light brown, type II, pos.68, showing broken “D” in “Deutsche” variety, n.h., fresh and v.f. 
example of this scarce variety, only 20 issued, with 2005 Krischke certificate, cat. €1,100 .(Mi.25IIh) 500.00 

 

 506    w               Postage Dues. 1943 overprints, ten different (complete less 2L green), signed Ludin, Dr.Dub, etc., 
fine-v.f., cat. €4,232 .....................................................................................................................(Mi.P1-9,11) 1,000.00 

 German WWII Fieldpost Issues  
 507    `               1943 (7 June) fieldpost card from Narva to Reval, minor toning, fine usage by a German soldier in 

occupied Estonia .............................................................................................................................................. 150.00 

 Tunis  
 508    wwa         1943 prepared in Tunisia and not issued, El Djem amphitheater “Franchigia Militare” perf. 11½, 

sheetlet of six in blue, n.h., v.f., with 1993 Diena certificate (after the Italian forces surrendered in 
Tunisia, the prepared stamps were destroyed and only a small quantity survived) cat. €1,600 ...........
...............................................................................................................................................................(Sass.1) 500.00 

 GREAT BRITAIN  
 509    `               1815 (31 Mar) FL docketed London, addressed to Paris, with red “Angleterre Par Calais” entry hs, 

ms “12” and “5” (decimes) due markings, with “Arrive a Calais” courier endorsement and red April 6, 
1815 arrival pmk, fine and scarce usage during the 100 Days of Napoleon’s rule after leaving Elba  150.00 

 510    `               1838 (Nov) FL from Bedford to Paris, France, with Paid and “P D” in red, oval “missent to 
Birmingham” and London datestamp on back and framed “Paid to Oxford,” fine and well traveled 
cover ................................................................................................................................................................... 150.00 

 

 511    P                1840 1p black, lettered “F-J”, South Kensington Exhibition (Feb 1872) imperf. plate proof in black 
on thick white card, v.f., rare  (with the permission of the Exhibition, the company Perkins, Bacon 
prepared one such sheet from Die II, plate 27. The printer retained the sheet until 1935 when the 
firm was liquidated and the sheet was sold and subsequently broken up) (SG Spec. DP36, £2,500) 
......................................................................................................................................................................(1P) 2,000.00 

 512    `               1847 1sh pale green, full to large margins all around, showing portions of adjoining stamps on three 
sides, used on cover from Liverpool to USA, tied by black grid and red Boston Paid cds, with 
matching red “Paid” handstamp alongside, transits on reverse, part of backflap missing and small 
marginal fault in adjoining stamp at bottom, still v.f. (SG 54) cat. £1,900 ...........................................(5) 500.00 

 513    `               1855-61 correspondence of 13 FLs to Rangoon, Burma, variety of frankings including Embossed 6p, 
10p and 1sh, all cut to shape, also cover franked with 20x1p red, another with single 1p red, 
different transit & arrival markings, usual faults, mostly fine (web photo) ................................................ 1,500.00 



Cherrystone Auctions  

-74-

May 9-10, 2023

 514    `               1870 (28 Nov) cover from London to Nantes, franked with 3x1p red, tied by departure cds, red “PD” 
in oval alongside, with “Ang. Cherbourg” (29 Nov) transit and Nantes 2 December arrival on back, 
fine “diverted letter” (due to Franco-Prussian War) ..................................................................................... 150.00 

 

 515    `               1871 (19 July) cover from London to Padova, franked with 1p, 2p and 3p rose, tied by “N25” duplex 
strikes, redirected to Bologna, with horizontal and vertical pairs of 10c Italian Postage dues added 
once in Padova and again in Bologna, with variety of forwarding postmarks on back.  Cover roughly 
opened on back, otherwise fine and interesting combination of double postage due taxation in Italy, 
with Diena certificate ....................................................................................................................................... 1,500.00 

 

 516    w               1882 Queen Victoria, £5 bright orange, Plate 1, h.r., nicely centered, fresh color, v.f. and beautiful 
stamp, signed Diena (SG 137) cat. £12,500 ...........................................................................................(93) 4,000.00 

   

 517    w               1883-84 Queen Victoria, 2sh6p lilac, 5sh carmine rose and 10sh ultramarine, 5sh small h.r., other 
two l.h., fresh colors, v.f. (SG 178/183) cat. £3,825 ..............................................................(96,108-109) 1,000.00 

 518    w               1883-84 Queen Victoria, 2sh6p lilac, 5sh carmine rose and 10sh ultramarine, small h.r., fine-v.f. 
(SG 178/183) cat. £3,825 ...........................................................................................................(96,108-109) 1,000.00 

 519    s               1883-84 2sh6p, 5sh and 10sh slate, watermarked Anchor, White Paper, used, f ine-v.f. (SG 
178,180,183) cat. £935 ...............................................................................................................(96,108-109) 250.00 

 520    s               1884 £1 brown violet, used, well centered, faint blue crayon markings, fine (SG 185) cat. £3,000 .....
....................................................................................................................................................................(110) 500.00 

 521    w               1891 £1 green, lettered “A-M”,  h.r., fresh color, creases, v.f. appearance (SG 212) cat. £3,500........
....................................................................................................................................................................(124) 500.00 

 522    w               1902-11 KEVII, 5sh carmine rose, 10sh ultramarine, l.h., nicely centered, v.f. (SG 263,265) cat. 
£1,450 .................................................................................................................................................(140-141) 500.00 

 523    s               1913 £1 green, used, well centered, fresh color, v.f. (SG 403) cat. £1,400 ....................................(176) 500.00 
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 524    ww            1929 P.U.C., £1 black, bottom margin single, n.h., slight overall gum toning, otherwise v.f., signed 
Sorani, cat. $1,100 ...................................................................................................................................(209) 300.00 

 525    `               1955-56 Castles 2sh6p-10sh cancelled 11 Sep 1956 London and used on individual letters to Italy, 
also £1 used locally in London (1 Sep 55, First Day of Issue), cover creases, fine-v.f. (SG 536-539)  250.00 

 526    s               1971 Christmas Issue, 7½p “Ride of the Magi”, error “Emerald omitted”, used, fine and undoubtedly 
very rare, with regular stamp included for comparison (SG 896c, £750 for unused) ...............(663var) 150.00 

 527    `               Flight Covers. 1931 (24 Apr) second experimental fl ight from England to Australia, (crashed at 
Akyab) cover signed by pilot, with 11 May Melbourne arrival, signed Field ............................................ 150.00 

 528    w               Off icials. 1883 Govt Parcels, 9d green, heavily hinged, small thin and t iny black spot at top, 
otherwise fine, with 2014 BPA certificate (SG O63) cat. £2,750 ......................................................(O29) 400.00 

 529    w               Postal Stationery. 1840 Mulready, 1p black and 2p blue, unused letter sheets, usual slight age 
staining, otherwise v.f. (SG ME1-3) cat. £775....................................................................................(U3-4) 250.00 

 Channel Islands - Guernsey  
 530    P                1971 Thomas de la Rue, set of four imperforate plate proofs in blue, vertical pairs, v.f. ......(56-59P) 900.00 

 531    P                1982 8p Jethou and 22p The Terres, imperforate sheet margin plate proofs in blue, some creases, 
otherwise  v.f. ................................................................................................................................(236,238P) 200.00 

 532    P                1982 8p Jethou and 22p The Terres, top margin imperf. plate proofs in blue, vertical pairs, v.f.  
(web photo) ......................................................................................................................................(236,238P) 350.00 

 Isle of Man  
 533    P                1973 Princess Anne and Mark Phillips, plate proof of the frame only, in blue, horizontal pair, folded 

between stamps, v.f., rare .....................................................................................................................(35P) 300.00 

 Jersey  
 534    P                1974 Anniversaries, Churchill, etc., imperforate plate proofs in blue, complete set of four, each with 

bottom margin, red printer’s markings, fine and very rare ......................................................(103-106P) 500.00 

 535    P                1974 Anniversaries, Churchill, etc., imperforate horizontal pairs, plate proofs in blue, some archival 
creasing and printer’s markings, otherwise v.f., rare ...............................................................(103-106P) 900.00 

 British Intervention in North Russia  
 536    `               1918 (25 Aug) picture postcard, free-frank from Archangel to England, hs “Received from H.M.Ship 

no charge to be raised”, London arrival pmk, v.f. ........................................................................................ 150.00 

 British Offices in Morocco  

 

 537    wwa         1903 1p black & carmine, lower left sheet corner margin Plate No.1 block of 24, pos. 3 showing 
broad top to “M”, l.h. in selvage, stamps n.h., fine-v.f., rare multiple .................................(SG 22,22b) 1,000.00 
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 538    wa            1926 3 Pesetas on 2sh6p reddish brown (Bradbury Wilkinson), block of four, top right stamp is 
M65c Re-entry, h.r., fine-v.f., with 1974 Royal certificate ..........................................................(SG 142) 450.00 

 British Offices Abroad - Salonica  
 539    w               1916 ½p green and 1p carmine, overprinted “Levant”, bottom sheet margin imprint “F 15” and “E 14” 

strips of three, h.r., couple of minor thins, fine and extremely rare positional multiples, ½p with 
1973 Royal certificate .....................................................................................................................(SG S1,2) 750.00 

   
                                                                      540                                        541 

 540    w               1916 ½p green, vertical pair, top stamp without “Levant” overprint, h.r., bottom stamp n.h., v.f., with 
1980 BPA certificate, cat. £2,250....................................................................................................(SG S1b) 2,000.00 

 541    s               1916 ½p green, vertical pair, bottom stamp without “Levant” overprint, canceled on piece by “Field 
Post Office C”, 2 Mar 16 cds, fine, extremely rare actually used variety, one of only a few recorded, 
with 1959 BPA certificate, cat. £3,000 ...........................................................................................(SG S1b) 2,000.00 

 542    w/ww        1916 6p reddish purple, horizontal pair, l.h. or n.h., v.f. (catalogued as hinged singles) cat. £220 .....
................................................................................................................................................................(SG S5) 150.00 

  

 

 543    w               1916 6d red purple vertical strip of three, middle stamp without the “Levant” overprint, v.f. and 
scarce positional piece, signed Stanley Gibbons, cat. £2,250....................................................(SG S6a) 1,200.00 
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 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH  
 ADEN  

 544    `               1925-26 correspondence to Vienna, selection of seven covers, each with Indian franking, canceled 
“Aden” or “Aden Camp”, two with Genova transits, fine-v.f. ...................................................................... 500.00 

 ANTIGUA  
 545    s               1862 6p blue green, usual centering, with 1995 APS certificate stating “used with light manuscript 

cancel” (appears unused), fine ..................................................................................................................(1) 250.00 

 AUSTRALIAN STATES - Victoria  
 546    `               1891 wrapper endorsed “Per Book Post book only”, franked with 1p orange cut square and used 

from Melbourne to Bavaria, v.f., with Augsburg arrival cds  (web photo) ................................................. 150.00 

 AUSTRALIA  

 

 547    `               Flight Covers. 1931 (14 May) registered cover from Ararat (Victoria) to England, carried on the 2nd 
Experimental Air Mail flight, incredibly franked with a variety of issues, including the 1913 Engraved 
1p, 1918 1p Die III with plate flaw “white wattle below right wattle stem” (ACSC 75N), 1929 Air 3p 
booklet pane pair, etc.,  Melbourne transit and arrival pmks on back, minor toning, otherwise fine 
and spectacular cover with 17 different stamps paying 2sh2p (probably correct) franking. A rare 
showpiece, full of character ............................................................................................................................ 750.00 

 548    w               Officials. 1924-30 ½p-1sh4p, mixed perforations, “set of eight”, perforated “O S”, l.h., fine-v.f., top 
two values signed Champion, cat. £1,309 .............................................................................(SG O82/108) 500.00 

 North West Pacific Islands  

 

 549    w               1918 £1 ultramarine and brown, small h.r., fine, with 2005 PFC, cat. $4,500...................................(38) 3,000.00 

 BATUM  
 550    `               1918 cover bearing a provisional handstamp, negative “Batumskaya Kontora No.1” hs, also framed 

6-line cachet indicating payment is to be made in cash, endorsed “15k” in pen, v.f. and rare usage 
during the time when stamps in Batum were not available, with 1980 BPA certificate .......................... 250.00 
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 551    `               1919 (19 Jan) Greek 10L stationery card addressed to England, Field Post Office 80 handstamp, 
with “Passed by Censor No.52” in violet, v.f. ............................................................................................... 250.00 

 552    `               1919 (20 Feb) Greek stationery card addressed to England, Field Post Office 80 handstamp, with 
faint “Passed by Censor” in violet, v.f. .......................................................................................................... 250.00 

 553    `               1919 (26 Feb) Greek stationery card addressed to England, Field Post Office 80 handstamp, with 
“Passed by Censor” in violet alongside, v.f., with 24 March arrival pmk ................................................. 250.00 

 554    `               1919 10r on 3k carmine red (imperf.), t ied by Batum 19.12.19 cds on cover addressed to 
Switzerland, v.f., with Bern (3.1.20) arrival pmk on back (SG 8) cat. £630 .........................................(8) 400.00 

 

 555    (w)            1919 35k on 4k Arms, unused and affixed on unaddressed postal stationery card, v.f., signed 
Herbert Bloch, with 1983 Friedl certificate. Only 46 (!) stamps received this surcharge and were 
aff ixed on stationery cards; some were used, others were generally removed from cards. A 
significantly undercatalogued rarity, illustrated on page 82 in “Batum under British Occupation the 
years 1917-1921”  by H.G. Grigoleit & E. Klempka (SG P1, £12,000 for unused stamp off card) (11) 10,000.00 

 556    `               1919 10r on 3k and 15r on 1k (red surcharge), imperforate singles, used on registered, locally 
addressed cover, filing fold away from the stamps, fine-v.f., signed Mikulski, Romeko, Rosselevitch 
(SG 19,20a) ...........................................................................................................................................(21,22) 500.00 

 

 557    w               1919 10r on 10k carmine red imperforate, inverted overprint, h.r., v.f.,  with photocopy of a 
Holcombe certificate for a block of four from which this copy originated.  A rare stamp (SG 19var) ..
....................................................................................................................................................................(21a) 1,000.00 

 558    wwa         1920 25r on 5k claret, surcharged in blue and black, blocks of four, n.h., v.f., signed Holcombe (SG 
29,29a, catalogue value for hinged singles) cat. £440 ....................................................................(33,34) 300.00 

 559    w               Revenue Stamps. 1920 20k green, 3r orange imperforate strips of three, also single 30k yellow; 
plus overprinted “British Occupation” 30k, 6r and 10r strips of three, also additional pair and strip of 
four of 6r, minor creases, occasional toning, otherwise fine-v.f. ............................................................... 500.00 

 BECHUANALAND  
 560    w               1890 ½p vermilion, two different sizes of “Protectorate”, h.r., fine-v.f., the later with handstamped 

guarantee mark, also inverted overprint (smaller size), cat. £585...................................(SG 54,55,54a) 450.00 

 561    s               1890 ½p vermilion, “Protectorate” double and inverted, used, fine, rare stamp, cat. £850 ....(SG 54c) 700.00 
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 562    `               Zeppelin Flights. 1934 11th SAF to Brazil, cover registered and flown from Lobatsi, franked with the 
complete set of Silver Jubilee, tied by departure pmks, with handstamped cachet, Bahia arrival pmk 
on back, v.f., undoubtedly rare ....................................................................................................................... 2,000.00 

 563    ww            Military Mail. 1884 1d-10sh “Military Telegraphs”, five different, n.h., couple of natural inclusions, 
1p with gum wrinkles, fresh, fine-v.f., cat. £875 .........................................................................(SG M1-5) 400.00 

 BERMUDA  
 564    ww            1910-24 George V, 4sh carmine and black, ten copies, unchecked for printings and varieties, n.h., 

few faint toned spots or gum skips, still fine-v.f. (SG 52b; catalogue value for hinged) cat. £600 
(web photo) ..................................................................................................................................................(51) 350.00 

 BRITISH CENTRAL AFRICA  

 

 565    (w)            1898 1p vermilion & deep ultramarine, Setting II, unused without gum as issued, without Control at 
back, good color and margins all around, v.f., rare stamp, signed T.Allen, A.L.Pemberton, etc., cat. 
£7,000 ..................................................................................................................................................(SG 56a) 6,000.00 

 BRITISH EAST AFRICA  
 566    w               1896-97 Queen Victoria ½a-5r complete less 1a deep rose (issued in 1901), also overprints on 

Zanzibar set of six, h.r., mostly fine, cat. $994.................................................................................(72/93) 250.00 
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 BRITISH OCCUPATION OF ITALIAN EAST AFRICA  

 

 567    ww            1942 M.E.F. overprint on 5d brown, Nairobi Printing, se-tenant vertical pair showing types “M2” and 
“M2a”, n.h., v.f. and rare, with 2012 Sorani cert. (Sass.5/I-5/II, €7,500) cat. £1,800...........(SG M10b) 2,500.00 

 BRUNEI  
 568    `               1895 (22 June) registered cover franked with 1c, 2c, 3c, 5c, 8c and 10c, six different tied by Brunei 

departure cds, sent via Labuan, where 18c olive brown (SG 71) was added and canceled 25.7.95 
for further transmission to London, with red 25.8.95 arrival pmk on front, additional transit markings 
on back, fine cover, with 1996 BPA certificate ..............................................................................(SG 2-7) 400.00 

   
                                                                       569                                                               571 

 569    ww            1895 Star & Local Scene, 10c orange red, imperforate horizontal pair, n.h., v.f. (catalogued as 
hinged) cat. £3,000 ..............................................................................................................................(SG 7a) 2,500.00 

 570    w               1906 1c-$1 surcharges, complete set, l.h. or h.r., some low values with dried gum, fine-v.f. (SG 11-
22) cat. £600 ...................................................................................................................................(SG 11-22) 250.00 

 571    w               1906 “Two Cents” double surcharge on 3c, well centered, h.r., v.f., with 2002 BPA certificate (SG 
12b) cat. £5,000 .................................................................................................................................(SG 12b) 3,000.00 

    

 572    ww            1979 Opening of Ports and Harbors, prepared for use but not issued set of four values, 12s, 20s, 
25s and 75s, each with the Sultan’s portrait in black, n.h., v.f. (Mi.XVI-XIX) cat. €10,000.................... 2,500.00 

 BURMA  
 573    `               Consular Mail. 1906 stampless cover with “Consulate de France Rangoon” seal to Paris, Sea-Post 

Office transit strike and hs “T” in error, some toning, otherwise a fine Consular mail item  (web 
photo) .................................................................................................................................................................. 200.00 

 574    w               Officials. 1937 3p-10r, complete set, h.r., fine-v.f. (SG O1-14) cat. £950 ...................................(O1-14) 300.00 
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 BUSHIRE  
 575    ws            1915 nine values, with 2c (l.h.), 3c (l.h.), 6c (used), 9c (l.h.), 10c (used), 24c (used), 1k (used), 5k 

(unused without gum) and 10k (used), fine-v.f., all signed Sadri, with certificates for the last two, 
cat. $3,240 .............................................................................................................................................(N2/14) 1,000.00 

 576    s               1915 9ch yellow brown and violet, used, v.f., only 115 printed, with 1967 BPA certificate (SG 20, 
£1,500) cat. $3,000 ..................................................................................................................................(N20) 750.00 

 CANADIAN PROVINCES - British Columbia & Vancouver  
 577    w               1868 50c on 3p violet, basic stamp variety inverted watermark, l.h., fine and rare stamp (Unitrade 

12i, CAN $1,500) ..................................................................................................................................(12var) 500.00 

 578    w               1869 10c on 3p lilac rose, Crown CC watermark, perf. 12½, unused with dried original gum, h.r., 
well centered, fine and attractive stamp, rare, cat. $1,500 ..................................................................(15) 500.00 

 New Brunswick  

 

 579    Pa             1860-63 Charles Connell 5c brown, imperforate plate proof on india, card mounted, top sheet 
margin block of four, v.f. (Unitrade CAN $1,200) .................................................................................(5P) 500.00 

 580    P                1860-63 10c brown red, die proof on india (35x35mm), v.f. and scarce ...........................................(9P) 250.00 

 Newfoundland  
 581    `               1783 (18 Aug) small FL datelined “Princeton”, addressed to Bordeaux, with “Colonies Par Le Havre” 

entry hs, with ms due marking, fine, attributed as mail from the French Shore of Newfoundland (the 
French Shore, also called The Treaty Shore, resulted from the 1713 ratifications of the Treaty of 
Utrecht. The provisions of the treaty allowed the French to fish in season along the north coast of 
Newfoundland between Cape Bonavista and Point Riche) ........................................................................ 250.00 

 582    ww            1860 5p brown, orange brown, two different sheet margin singles, stamps n.h., v.f., cat. $345...........
.............................................................................................................................................................(12A,19a) 100.00 

 583    w/wwa     1865 12c pale yellow brown, top sheet margin block of six, four stamps n.h., fine, cat. $970 .......(28) 250.00 

 584    w/wwa     1894 12c brown, block of four, l.h. at top, bottom stamps n.h., v.f., cat. $520 .................................(29) 150.00 

 585    wwa         1897 Cabot, 30c slate, 35c red, 60c black, three different blocks of four, n.h., 35c with fingerprints 
on top two stamps, otherwise fine-v.f., cat. $1,488 .........................................................................(72-74) 250.00 

 586    wwa         1919 Caribou, complete set in blocks of four, n.h., fine-v.f., cat. $2,466 ...................................(115-26) 500.00 

 587    `               Air Post. 1932 Do-X $1.50 on $1 blue, used on flown cover from St. John’s (20 May) to London, 
England, endorsed “per Air Mail Do.X May 19, 1932”, v.f., without arrival pmk, cat. $400 ..........(C12) 250.00 

 588    `               Flight Covers. 1930 (Sep) second “Columbia” Transatlantic flight cover to London, endorsed “per air 
mail Columbia Hr. Grace London, Eng., Sept. 1930”, with appropriate departure and arrival 
postmarks on back, small piece of cover missing from back, still v.f. and scarce dispatch .................. 300.00 

 Prince Edward Island  
 589    w(w)         1861 2p dull rose, h.r., irregular and clipped perforation at upper left, h.r., signed W.H.C. (Colson), 

also 6p green, unused without gum, tiny thin, with 2010 Gary Lyon certificate, fine appearance, cat. 
$4,650..........................................................................................................................................................(1,3) 500.00 
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 590    w               1861 3p blue, unused with original gum, h.r., well centered and fresh, bright color and excellent 
perforations, fine and rare stamp, signed Bloch, cat. $2,500.................................................................(2) 500.00 

 591    wwa         1862 2p rose, two panes of 30 (originally a complete sheet), mostly n.h., occasional toned specks, 
mostly fine-v.f.  (web photo) ........................................................................................................................(5) 300.00 

 CANADA  
 592    s               1852 3p red, thin paper, used, v.f., cat. $200 ..........................................................................................(4) 150.00 

 593    s               1852 10p blue (Cartier), medium to thick machine made paper, used, margins all around, irregular 
but clear at right, “27” (Ottawa) pmk, minute thinning at lower left margin and faint surface flaws at 
bottom right, fine and attractive stamp, signed Brun, Roumet, cat. $1,500 .........................................(7) 500.00 

 594    w               1857 ½p rose, unused with part original gum, margins all around, fresh and v.f., signed Sismondo, 
with his 2006 certificate, cat. $2,000 .........................................................................................................(8) 500.00 

  

 595    wa            1893 20c vermil ion and 50c blue, well centered blocks of four, h.r., perf. separations hinge 
reinforced, 50c with faint gum toning, otherwise fine-v.f. (catalogued as hinged singles) cat. $3,200
.................................................................................................................................................................(46-47) 500.00 

 596    (w)            1898 2c Map, imperforate vertical pair, unused without gum as issued, v.f., cat. $450 ................(86a) 200.00 

 597    B               1912-30 George V, panes of 2c green, two unexploded booklets, blue green covers, one 
overprinted “Notice New Postal Rates”, fine-v.f. (Unitrade BK3b, CAD $2,000)  (web photo)....(104a) 500.00 

 598    B               1912-30 George V, panes of 1c yellow, 2c green, 3c brown, unexploded booklet, sans serif capitals 
in French, some cover wear on back, still fine-v.f. (Unitrade BK9a, CAD $1,300)  (web photo) ...........
...............................................................................................................................................(105a,107b,108a) 250.00 

 599    B               1912-30 George V, panes of 2c carmine, six unexploded booklets, two French, others English, one 
with ink writing on front covers, others fine-v.f. (Unitrade BK5-fc, CAD $1,300)  (web photo)...(106a) 250.00 

 600    w               1930 20c brown red, imperforate vertical pair, l.h. at top, bottom stamp n.h., v.f., only 75 pairs 
issued, cat. $875 ....................................................................................................................................(175a) 300.00 

 601    B               1933-34 Medallion Issue, two unexploded booklets, English and French, each type II (“Register” 
and “Recommendez”), fine-v.f. (Unitrade BK20a, CAD $960)  (web photo) .........................(195a,195b) 200.00 

 602    B               1933-34 Medallion Issue, three unexploded booklets, English (type I and II) and French, type II 
(“Recommendez”), fine-v.f. (Unitrade BK21a,b, CAD $2,200)  (web photo) ........................(196a,196b) 500.00 

 603    E                1939 Monument, engraved die proof “Home Bank of Canada”, with American Bank Note Co. imprint 
and serial numbers at bottom, v.f. ................................................................................................................. 300.00 

 604    E                1947 engraved vignette of Jacques Cartier, with numeral “2” at top, “Capital $1,000.000” in tablet, 
full American Bank Note Co. imprint and red serial number filled in at bottom, v.f. .............................. 500.00 

 605    E                1947 engraved vignette of KEVIII, card mounted, with serial number at bottom, some faults ............. 500.00 

 606    E                Revenue Stamps. 1930 Province of Quebec, 1c, 2c, 3c, 10c, 20c, 25c green, also 5c black, 
selection of seven die proofs, 10c reduced to stamp size and card mounted, others large dies, each 
with a die number at top, fine ......................................................................................................................... 1,500.00 
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 Canadian Expeditionary Force in Siberia  
 607    `               1919 (May 3) Canadian Expeditionary Force cover endorsed O.A.S. from Archangel (Base Army 

Post Office strike) to Markham, Ontario and showing a clear “PE.C.32” oval censor strike, v.f. ......... 250.00 

 CEYLON  

 

 608    `               1902 (2 Jan) cover from Colombo to USA, franked with four adhesives and addressed to “The Mead 
Cycle Company” in Chicago, corresponding company endorsement across the stamps, violet “30 ½” 
hs and arrival pmk, v.f. “bicycles on stamps” thematic ............................................................................... 750.00 

 COOK ISLANDS  
 609    `               1893 1p stationery card additionally franked with 2½p blue, sent from Rarotonga to San Francisco, 

with Auckland transit and San Francisco arrival pmks, fine ....................................................................... 350.00 

 610    `               1894 (14 July) registered cover from Rarotonga to Bengal, India paying 17½p with 2½p, 5p and 10p 
Queen Makea Takau, Auckland and Wellington transit postmarks, cover with clipped corner at lower 
left, otherwise v.f., with Dalsingh Sarai arrival ...........................................................................(12,13,14) 500.00 

 611    wa            1899 “One Half Penny” on 1p blue, left sheet margin block of 30, complete setting, mostly n.h., 
minor wrinkles, rare (large blocks of this issue are almost always defective) cat. £1,050 .......(SG 21) 750.00 

 

 612    w               1902 2p chocolate, with figures of value omitted, bottom sheet margin example, l.h., v.f., one of 
only 43 recorded, surely one of the best known, cat. £2,250......................................................(SG 31a) 2,200.00 

 

 613    s               1932 1d black & lake, center inverted, canceled to order and tied on piece by Rarotonga cds, fine 
example of this rarity, with 2023 Royal certificate. Only five (!) reported (SG 100a, £8,500) cat. 
$9,500.........................................................................................................................................................(85a) 5,000.00 
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 CYPRUS  
 614    w               1880 6p olive gray, lettered “T-C”, h.r., usual centering, fresh and fine stamp, with 1984 BPA 

certificate (SG 5) cat. £500 .........................................................................................................................(5) 200.00 

 

 615    wa            1880 6p gray, Plate 16, block of four, wing margin at right, h.r. at top, bottom stamps l.h., fine and 
rare multiple, cat. £2,000 ......................................................................................................................(SG 5) 2,000.00 

 616    w               1882 30pa on 1pi rose, h.r., fine, with 1990 PFC (SG 24) cat. £1,600...............................................(17) 700.00 

 

 617    s               1886 ½ on ½pi emerald green, small “1” at right, used, fine, with 1963 BPA certificate (SG number 
has changed from 24 to 28b) cat. £2,250.......................................................................................(SG 28b) 1,000.00 

 618    w               1904 KEVII, ½pi to 45pi, set of twelve, plus additional (better) shades of 10pa, 30pa and 9pi, mostly 
l.h., fine-v.f. (SG 60-71) cat. £490 ......................................................................................................(48-59) 200.00 

 619    wwa         1966 definitives, 73 sets mostly in large blocks, n.h., v.f. (SG 283-96) cat. £949 (web photo) ............
...............................................................................................................................................................(278-94) 250.00 

 620    `               Consular Mail. 1903 stampless cover from the French Consulate in Larnaca to Paris, with “Ministre 
Des Affaires Etrangeres” hs, also a violet seal on reverse, fine  (web photo) ......................................... 150.00 

 FALKLAND ISLANDS  

 

 621    P                1912-14 George V, 10sh brown, perforated trial color proof on card, prepared by the Thomas De La 
Rue & Co., with additional Specimen handstamp and numbered “54”, v.f. ....................................(39P) 750.00 

 622    w               1933 Centenary, 5sh Penguin, h.r., fresh and v.f., cat. $950 ..............................................................(74) 500.00 

 623    wwa         1935 Silver Jubilee, two sets of blocks of four, n.h., v.f., cat. $600..............................................(77-80) 250.00 
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 624    wwa         1935 Silver Jubilee, 10 sets (including two sets of blocks of four), n.h., v.f., cat. $750 ............(77-80) 300.00 

 625    wwa         1935 Silver Jubilee, sheet corner margin blocks of six, n.h., v.f., cat. $450................................(77-80) 300.00 

 FALKLAND ISLAND DEPENDENCIES  
 626    wwa         1944 George VI, overprints South Georgia-South Shetlands, complete set of 32, horizontal blocks of 

12, n.h., v.f. (SG B1/D8) cat. £1,152 (web photo) ........................................................................................ 500.00 

 627    wwa         1944 overprints, complete set in blocks of four, n.h., fine-v.f., cat. $400 ................................(2L1-5L8) 150.00 

 GAMBIA  
 628    w               1869 4p brown, unused large part original gum, h.r., margins all around, v.f., cat. £600 ...........(SG 1) 400.00 

 629    w/ww        1874 6p deep blue, top sheet margin horizontal pair, h.r. at right, left stamp n.h., selvage folded at 
top, fresh and exceptional multiple (catalogued as hinged singles) cat. £700..............................(SG 7) 700.00 

 630    s               1874 6p blue, red cancel, bottom sheet margin example, folded well away from the stamp, v.f., rare 
..................................................................................................................................................................(SG 8) 500.00 

 631    wa            1880 3p dull ultramarine, sheet of 15, also 1886 3p pearl gray, watermarked sideways, sheet of 15, 
three small colored dots in left margin, h.r., gum toning, otherwise fine-v.f. ...................(SG 14Bc,29) 1,500.00 

 632    wa            1880 1sh deep green, watermark upright, block of four, h.r. at top, l.h. at bottom, irregular clipped 
perfs at left, rare multiple, ex-Dale Lichtenstein and Weldhen collections cat. £1,500 ..........(SG 20B) 1,500.00 

 GIBRALTAR  
 633    `               1897 (4 Oct) wrapper franked with 5c green & used from Tangier to New York, fine ............................ 150.00 

 634    w               1903 KEVII, ½p-£1, set of ten, l.h. or h.r., fine-v.f. (SG 46-55) cat. £1,200 ................................(39-48) 500.00 

 635    w               1904-12 KEVII, ½p-£1, set of eighteen, with additional 2sh on chalky paper and 2½p ultramarine 
with large “2” in “½”, l.h. or h.r., fine-v.f. (SG 56-74) cat. £2,145..................................................(49-54) 900.00 

   
                                                                  636                                                                637 

 636    ww            1921 George V, £5 dull violet and black, lower left sheet corner margin Plate No. “1”, minor perf. 
separations,  n.h., post office fresh, fine, with 2015 Bolaffi certificate (SG 108) cat. £1,600 .........(93) 1,500.00 

 637    ww            1921 George V, £5 dull violet and black, corner margin plate number single, n.h., fresh and v.f. 
positional piece (SG 108; catalogued as hinged) cat. £1,600..............................................................(93) 1,500.00 

 638    w/ww        1938-49 George VI, four sets to £1, one n.h., rest l.h., one hinged set missing two low values, fine-
v.f. (SG 121-131) cat. £720 (web photo) .......................................................................................(107-118) 200.00 

 GOLD COAST  
 639    w/wwa     1884-91 6p orange, 1sh violet and 2sh brown, blocks of four, l.h. or n.h., fresh, fine-v.f. (SG 17-19) 

cat. £800 .................................................................................................................................................(18-20) 250.00 

 HONG KONG  
 640    w               1938-48 George VI, 1c-$10, complete set, mostly l.h., 25c and $1 lilac toned (as usual), balance 

fine-v.f. (SG 140-162) cat. £1,100 ...............................................................................................(154-166A) 500.00 
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 INDIA  
 641    `               1861-75 four covers or FLs to France, two with Indian adhesives, one from “Nowshera” with single 

8a, “Insuff icient” hs, “GB 1F66c” accountancy and charged “15” (decimes), the other from 
“Tellicherry”, three color franking, similar markings; FLs unpaid from Calcutta and Bombay, minor 
flaws, fine .......................................................................................................................................................... 150.00 

 642    `               1875 (12 Apr) cover from Bombay, franked with pair of 4a green and sent to England, redirected on 
arrival in Croydon, where GB 1p red was added for further passage to Brentford, fine redirected 
cover ................................................................................................................................................................... 300.00 

 643    B               1912-22 complete “One Rupee” booklet (staple removed), green covers, panes trimmed into at 
edges, l.h., fine-v.f., cat. £350 (web photo) ..................................................................................(SG SB9) 150.00 

 644    s               1921 9p on 1a rose carmine, “NINE NINE”, two used examples, canceled on piece by Ahmednagar 
11 Feb 22 cds, fine-v.f., cat. £600 ................................................................................................(SG 192a) 200.00 

 645    w               1926-33 George V, 3p-25r, complete set of 19 (plus two additional values), mostly l.h., fine-v.f. (SG 
201-219) cat. £650............................................................................................................................(106-125) 300.00 

 646    s               1929-35 Air Post 3a blue with “1” for “I” in “INDIA”, also 1935 Silver Jubilee 3½p with “Bird flaw” 
variety, both used, fine-v.f., cat. £650 ................................................................................(SG 221b,245a) 250.00 

 647    w               1937-40 George VI, 3p-25r, complete set, l.h. or h.r., fine-v.f. (SG 247-264) cat. £600 .......(150-167) 200.00 

 INDIAN FEUDATORY STATES - Jasdan  
 648    `               1929 India ½a stationery entire envelope, additionally franked with native adhesive, tied by Kashmir 

departure postmarks, also eight additional covers or cards from India to England, Italy, etc. ............. 250.00 

 IRAQ  
 649    ww            1957 King Faisal II, 1 fils - 200 fils, complete set of 17 different, including nine unissued values 

(15f, 20f, 25f, 30f, 40f, 50f, 75f, 100f and 200f), al l  in horizontal pairs, some with Bradbury-
Wilkinson imprints at bottom, n.h., fine-v.f., with Vachat certificate ..................................(SG 396/403) 500.00 

 

 650    `               Zeppelin Flights. 1936 Hindenburg 1st North America Flight, Friedrichshafen to Lakehurst, 
registered cover franked with a 50f brown tied by Baghdad cds, with five German stamps totaling 
50pf (including complete Winter Olympics, B79-81) tied by Leipzig cds 4 May; Frankfurt “d” flight 
cachet, backstamped New York, 9 & 11 May. A very rare combination Hindenburg dispatch from 
Iraq (Sieger unlisted) ....................................................................................................................................... 2,500.00 

 651    ww            Officials. 1958 King Faisal II, 1 fils - 50 fils, ten different including three unissued values (8f, 30f 
and 50f), n.h., fine-v.f., with Vachat certificate ....................................................................(SG O404/10) 200.00 

 JORDAN  
 652    `               1928 cover showing the logo of Transjordan Frontier Force (Flying Pegasus), sent from Amman 

Station, via Haifa to England, transit pmk on back, f ine ( the Trans-Jordan Frontier Force was 
formed in order to replace the disbanded British Gendarmerie and to defend Trans-Jordan’s border. 
The Amir Abdullah was an Honorary Colonel of the Trans-Jordan Frontier Force from its inception)  150.00 

 653    w               1933 Tourism Issue, complete set, l.h. or h.r., fine-v.f. (SG 208-221) cat. £1,000...................(185-98) 500.00 

 654    S                1933 Tourism Issue, complete set, perforated Specimen, h.r., fine-v.f. (SG 208-221s) cat. £950 .......
............................................................................................................................................................(185-98S) 500.00 
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 655    `               1933 Tourism Issue, 1m-100m unused singles and 11 covers with variety of franking combinations, 
sent from Maan, Amman, Jerash, mostly to England, also used internally, written-up with 
information about rates, transit markings, etc., fine-v.f.  (web photo) ....................................................... 1,000.00 

 656    wwa         1942 1m-20m, complete set in blocks of four, n.h., fine-v.f. (SG 222-229) cat. £400 ............(199-206) 150.00 

 657    wwa         Postal Tax Stamps. 1950 5m orange, overprint double, block of four, n.h., v.f. (SG T298d) cat. £600
............................................................................................................................................................(RA26var) 300.00 

 KENYA, UGANDA & TANGANYIKA  
 658    w               1922-27 George V complete to £1, twenty different, mostly l.h., fine-v.f., cat. $640 ..................(18-37) 200.00 

 659    w               1922-27 George V complete to £1, twenty different, mostly l.h., fine-v.f., cat. $640 ..................(18-37) 200.00 

 660    wwa         1938-54 Perforation varieties, 50c and 3sh blocks of four, also 2sh vertical strip of three, n.h., fine-
v.f., cat. £1,045 ...............................................................................................................(SG 144d,146,147a) 250.00 

 661    ww            1938-54 50c reddish purple and black, perf. 13x12½, left sheet margin horizontal pair, showing dot 
removed on left stamp, n.h., v.f., scarce positional piece, cat. £500.....................................(SG 144eb) 150.00 

 LABUAN  

 

 662    wwa         1894 5c green & black, block of six, imperf. between (three horizontal pairs), n.h., slight natural 
gum offsets, fine-v.f., pencil signed Sismondo, with his 2000 certificate.  Only ten pairs imperf. 
between are known to exist (apparently missing from the Royal collection), this is the only surviving 
large multiple (catalogued as three hinged pairs) cat. £4,500 ..................................................(SG 65ab) 5,000.00 

 663    wwa         1897-1901 four complete sheets of 100, including 4c ochre, 6c brown lake, 8c vermilion and 2c 
black, different perforations, plate flaws and minor varieties throughout, excellent study material, all 
n.h., folded between stamps, perf. separations, occasional faint toned spots, f ine-v.f., unusual 
holding (catalogued as hinged singles) cat. £3,435 (web photo) ...........................(SG 91c,93,94c,111) 500.00 

 

 664    s               Postage Dues. 1901 8c red and black, frame inverted, overprint reading down, oval of bars cancel 
as always (this rarity is only known used, canceled to order), unobtrusive cancel leaving the 
complete inverted center vignette untouched, beautiful fresh and unoxidized color, exceptionally 
well centered, fresh and v.f.  A most desirable stamp in sound condition, less than 40 reported (SG 
D6ba, £8,500) cat. $12,000 .....................................................................................................................(J6a) 8,000.00 
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 LAGOS  
 665    w               1874-1904 selection of 38 different, Queen Victoria and KEVII to 10sh, l .h. or h.r., f ine-v.f., 

cat.£1,500+  (web photo) .................................................................................................................(SG 2/53) 500.00 

 MADAGASCAR  
 666    w               1895 British Inland Mail, 2p blue, horizontal pair imperf. between, h.r., creases, otherwise v.f., cat. 

£450 .....................................................................................................................................................(SG 57a) 350.00 

 667    w               1895 British Inland Mail, 1sh slate blue, horizontal pair imperf. between, h.r., heavy crease ending 
in a tear (hinge reinforced), fine appearance, cat. £550 ..............................................................(SG 60a) 350.00 

 MALAYSIAN STATES  
 668    w               1900-22 Federated Malay States, 1c-$5 selection of 41, mostly different, including a few different 

shades, mostly fine-v.f., cat. £1,500+  (web photo).....................................................................(SG 1/69) 250.00 

 Johore  
 669    s               1884 2c pale rose, used, fine, cat. £800 ............................................................................................(SG 3) 650.00 

 670    s               1884 2c pale rose, “Johore” overprint, with corresponding pmk, fine, cat. £800 ..........................(SG 5) 600.00 

 671    s               1884 2c pale rose, thin narrow “J”, two used singles, different shades, fine, cat. £360 .........(SG 10a) 400.00 

 672    s               1891 2c on 24c green, four different used, fine-v.f., cat. £405 ...............................................(SG 17-20) 350.00 

 673    s               1891 2c on 24c green, used variety, fine .....................................................................................(SG 17w) 300.00 

 674    s               1891 2c on 24c green, horizontal pair (rejoined), bold Johore pmk, fine and attractive multiple, cat. 
£300 .......................................................................................................................................................(SG 20) 250.00 

 

 675    Sa             1922 $500 blue & red, overprinted Specimen, block of four, hinge re-joined horizontally, fresh and 
fine.  This unique multiple was discovered in 2003, after being stored in a bank vault for 70 years, 
ex-Koh-i-Noor collection (catalogued as singles) cat. £5,600 ..................................................(SG 128S) 3,500.00 

 Kelantan  

   

 676    (w)            Thai Occupation. 1943 1c-10c, set of five horizontal pairs, unused without gum as issued, fine-v.f. 
and scarce, especially in pairs (SG TK1-5; catalogue value for singles) cat. £4,000 ................(2N1-5) 5,000.00 
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 Perak  

 

 677    w               1883 “2 Cents Perak” surcharge on 4c rose (Straits Settlements), unused with traces of original 
gum, fine example of this rare surcharge, with 2018 BPA certificate, cat. £4,500.....................(SG 14) 3,000.00 

 678    s               1883 2c on 4c rose, used, good color and cancel, fine, cat. £500 ...............................................(SG 15) 500.00 

 679    s               1884 2c pale rose, “Perak” overprint double, used, fine, pencil signed, cat. £650 ..................(SG 17a) 600.00 

 680    w               1886 “One Cent Perak” surcharge on 2c rose (Straits Settlements), h.r., fresh and fine, with 1979 
BPA certificate (SG 21 renumbered to SG 25) cat. £850 ...............................................................(SG 25) 750.00 

 681    w               1887 “One Cent Perak” surcharge on 2c bright rose (Straits Settlements), h.r., fresh and fine, with 
2004 Royal certificate, cat. £180 .....................................................................................................(SG 34b) 200.00 

 682    w               1891 2c on 24c green, watermark inverted, h.r., fine, rare, cat. £450 ......................................(SG 48w) 450.00 

 Straits Settlements  
 683    w               1867-99 Queen Victoria, selection on pages and cards, with unused overprints and surcharges, 

definitives to $5, mixed condition, mostly fine, high catalogue value  (web photo) ..............(SG 1/109) 1,000.00 

 

 684    S                1910 KEVII, $500 purple & orange, overprinted Specimen, h.r., fresh and fine example of this high 
value, signed Bloch, cat. $4,500 ..........................................................................................................(146A) 2,500.00 

 Trengganu  

 

 685    w               1921-38 $25 blue and lilac, h.r., well centered, v.f. (SG 45) cat. £1,400...........................................(39) 750.00 

 MALTA  
 686                      1808 Napoleonic Campaign documents, two different, one being “certif icate de service”, other 

“Conge pour infirmite”, endorsed “Expedition Maritime a la Mediterrannee”, each headed “Place de 
Malte” & signed by various officials, fine  (web photo) ................................................................................ 2,000.00 
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 687    `               1845-55 selection of nine FLs, correspondence to Florence, variety of markings incl. “Via di Mare 
Livorno”, letters “B” and “C” in black or red, due markings, disinfection slits, etc., some tape toning, 
mostly fine ......................................................................................................................................................... 500.00 

 

 688    w               1919 10sh black, well centered, h.r., v.f., signed Brun (SG 96) cat. £3,250 .....................................(65) 2,500.00 

 MAURITIUS  
 689    s               1848-59 1p red orange, Intermediate Impression, White Paper, heavy cancels, small faults, 

otherwise v.f.  (SG 12) cat. £3,000 ..........................................................................................................(3b) 500.00 

 690    s               1848-59 1p red orange, Intermediate Impression, Bluish Paper, used, large margins all around, 
defective, fine appearance  (SG 12) cat. £3,000 ...................................................................................(5a) 400.00 

 691    s               1848-59 2p blue, Intermediate Impression, “Paid” cancel, margins all around, small faults, fine 
appearance (SG 14) cat. £4,250 ..............................................................................................................(6a) 600.00 

 692    `               1851 (July 9) incoming FL from Calcutta, with red Calcutta C.P.O. departure datestamp, Mauritius 
G.P.O. crowned circle and “Ship Letter” hs, both in black on front, fine ................................................. 250.00 

 693    `               1851 (Oct 27) incoming FL from Calcutta, with red “Calcutta G.P.O. Ship Letter” departure 
datestamp, black “Mauritius G.P.O.” crowned circle arrival pmk on front, also hs “Late Received”, 
fine ...................................................................................................................................................................... 250.00 

 NAURU  
 694    w               1916 2½p ultramarine, 4p slate green “NAUPU” varieties, the latter being the middle stamp of the 

strip of three, fine-v.f., cat. $1,175 .....................................................................................................(6b,8b) 500.00 

 695    w               1916-23 10sh deep bright blue, small h.r., pencil notation, fine example of this better shade, with 
2005 BPA certificate (SG  23d) cat. £500 .............................................................................................(15e) 300.00 

 696    w/wwa     1916-23 2sh6p brown De La Rue and Waterlow printings, blocks of four, the former sheet margin at 
left, n.h., other block l.h., v.f. (catalogued as hinged singles) cat. £720 ...............................(SG 21,24) 600.00 

 

 697    ww            1916-23 5sh carmine, De La Rue printings, bottom sheet margin horizontal strip of four, n.h., folded 
between stamps, v.f. (catalogued as hinged singles) cat. £480 ...................................................(SG 22) 750.00 

 NEW HEBRIDES  
 698    wwa         1920-21 surcharges, set of f ive, also extra shades of 2sh violet and 5sh green, plus 2½p 

ultramarine, sheets of 30, some toning and hinge reinforcements, stamps n.h., fine-v.f. (catalogued 
as hinged singles) cat. $892 (web photo) ....................................................................................(26-30,39) 250.00 
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                                                                   699                                                                          700 

 699    w               1920-21 1d on 5d sage green, surcharge inverted, left sheet margin example, l.h., v.f., signed Brun, 
etc., with 2000 BPA certificate, cat. £4,500 ...................................................................................(SG 30a) 4,500.00 

 700    w               1920-21 5d on 2½d ultramarine, surcharge inverted, l.h., v.f., signed Brun, etc., with 1975 BPA 
certificate, cat. £3,500.......................................................................................................................(SG 42a) 2,500.00 

 NEW ZEALAND  
 701    w               1902 ½p green, Cowan paper, perf. 14, horizontal pair imperf. vertically, l.h., v.f., rare (SG 302a) 

cat. $400 ..................................................................................................................................................(102a) 150.00 

 702    wwa         Semi-Postals. 1961 Birds, imperforate sheet margin blocks of four, n.h., v.f. ....................(B61-62var) 600.00 

 NIGER COAST PROTECTORATE  
 703    w               1894-98 Queen Victoria ½p-10sh Waterlow printing, selection of singles, pairs and blocks on pages, 

various perforations and shades, mostly fine  (web photo) ....................................................(SG 46/74b) 250.00 

 704    wa            1894 2p green, upper right sheet corner margin block of 20, the 10th and 17th stamps show 
constant varieties (doubling of frame line below “T” of “Coast” and three consecutive engraver 
marks in the final “E” of “Protectorate”; 2nd vertical row from left perf.12-13 horizontally), h.r., few 
perf. separations and toned specks, scarce multiple, cat. £1,000 ................................................(SG 47) 650.00 

 

 705    wwa         1897 10sh deep violet, perf. 13½x14, upper left sheet corner margin block of four, h.r. in margin, 
stamps n.h., fine-v.f., the rarest of the five listed perforations (catalogued as hinged singles) cat. 
£1,100 ..................................................................................................................................................(SG 74c) 1,000.00 

 NORTH BORNEO  
 706    wwa         1916 “10 Cents” on 12c black & deep blue, block of 15, pos 10 showing inverted “S” in “Cents”, 

n.h., v.f., ex-Oswald Marsch (catalogued as hinged singles) cat. £1,020 .......................(SG 188,188a) 600.00 
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 707    wwa         Semi-Postals. 1918 Red Cross Two Cents surcharges, 11 different, mostly sheet margin blocks of 
16, n.h., fine-v.f. (catalogued as hinged singles) cat. £1,860................................................(SG 214-26) 2,000.00 

 NORTHERN RHODESIA  
 708    w               1925-25 George V, complete set, l.h. or h.r., fine-v.f., cat. $922 ....................................................(1-17) 250.00 

 PALESTINE  

  

 709    (w)a         1918 1pi indigo, two slightly different shades, bottom left corner margin plate no. A18 blocks of 
four, unused without gum as issued, couple of natural inclusions on back, fresh and v.f. (SG 1) cat. 
£1,800 .............................................................................................................................................................(1) 1,000.00 

 710    w/wwa     1927-45 2m-100m selection of 13 different corner Plate Number Blocks of four, two 5m on vertically 
ribbed paper, others on white opaque paper, mostly n.h., fine-v.f.  (web photo) ...............(SG 90/102) 250.00 

 711    `               Zeppelin Flights. 1929 picture postcard (Graf Zeppelin over Stuttgart) canceled on board (25 Mar) 
with 1M franking and three Palestine 2m adhesives canceled Er Ramle (26 Mar), v.f., ex-Blau ......... 250.00 

 712    `               1929 Orient Flight cover from Friedrichshafen, franked with 2M Eagle, canceled 24 March and 
addressed to Athens, with 30 March arrival markings on back, two red Orient Flight cachets 
(unusual), v.f.  On the return flight, the airship flew twice over Athens, since due to bad weather, 
mail could not be dropped the first time.  Dropped the second time, a bag containing about 480 
letters was found two days later by a shepherd delivering milk to Athens (Si.23c, unpriced), ex-Blau  250.00 

 713    `               1929 15pf stationery card with L.Z. 127 cachet, also red on-board cachet, drop mail Rome, with 
“Roma Centro 27.3.29” arrival pmk, v.f.  A rare card, dropped “privately” over Rome and therefore 
did not receive the commemorative cachet (Si.23bb, €1,000), ex-Blau ................................................... 750.00 

 714    `               1929 picture postcard franked with two different 50pf adhesives, canceled on board “Luftschiff Graf 
Zeppelin” 25.3.29, with Orientfahrt cachet, drop mail Athens, v.f., with 30 March arrival postmark, 
signed Sieger.  Only a few cards are known, this may be the only one posted on board (Si.23c, 
unpriced), ex-Blau ............................................................................................................................................ 500.00 
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 715    `               1929 cover endorsed “Mit Luftschiff L.Z.127 Friedrichshafen-Cairo, Par Avion Cairo Baghdad”, with 
German adhesives from Friedrichshafen (24 Mar 29) Er Ramle drop (26 Mar), with Gaza (27 Mar) 
and Baghdad (28 Mar) arrival pmk, appropriate Orient Flight cachet, f ine cover to uncommon 
destination ......................................................................................................................................................... 250.00 

 716    `               1929 Orient Flight cover franked with German 2M Eagle, from Friedrichshafen (24 Mar 29) to Jaffa, 
with arrival pmk (27 Mar), addressee unknown, carried via Tel Aviv (31 Mar), Jerusalem (1 Apr), 
Jaffa again (4 Apr), “Retour” handstamp and back to Germany, arriving in Kieritzsch on 16.5.29, 
fine and well traveled cover ............................................................................................................................ 250.00 

 717    `               1929 cover from Friedrichshafen, franked with 2M Zeppelin, canceled on board, Rome (Ferrovia) 
drop, with 25.3.29 arrival pmk, fine and scarce drop mail, ex-Blau.  While cruising over Rome, one 
bag containing about 600 pieces of mail was dropped. This cover was then forwarded by train to 
Germany (Si.23ba, €600) ................................................................................................................................ 250.00 

 718    `               1929 cover from Friedrichshafen, franked with 2M Zeppelin, canceled on board, Rome (Ferrovia) 
drop, with 25.3.29 arrival pmk, v.f., signed Roger Koerber.  While cruising over Rome, one bag 
containing about 600 pieces of mail was dropped. This cover was then forwarded by train to 
Germany (Si.23ba, €600) ................................................................................................................................ 250.00 

 719    `               1929 German 5pf stationery card with additional franking, sent from Friedrichshafen (24 Mar) to 
Salonika, Greece, with Orientfahrt cachet, drop mail Athens (30 March), addressee unknown and 
card returned to sender, fine and scarce drop mail, signed Roger Koerber. Only a few cards are 
known (Si.23c, unpriced) ................................................................................................................................. 250.00 

 720    `               1929 picture postcard (Friedrichshafen Graf Zeppelin) with L.Z. 127 cachet, with uncanceled 3pf 
adhesive, drop mail Tel Aviv, with “Tel Aviv A 27 Mar 29” arrival pmk, also “T” handstamp. This 
card was privately dropped by Mr. Doering, a crew member. As it was not postpaid it received 
additional “30” charge and red “Nachgebuehr” was added in Germany, still fine and very rare, with 
1990 Sieger certificate (Si.23e, €1,600) ....................................................................................................... 750.00 

 721    `               1929 card with “Von Bord des Luftschiffes “Graf Zeppelin” L.Z.127” with L.Z. 127 cachet, franked 
with three Palestine adhesives, canceled “Tel Aviv 27 Mar 29”  and the unofficial “Tel Aviv A 27 Mar 
29” drop pmk, plus “Visit the Palestine and Near East Exhibition” slogan cachet, v.f., with 1978 APS 
certificate (Si.23e, €1,600) .............................................................................................................................. 750.00 

 

 722    `               1929 cover with blue L.Z. 127 cachet on backflap, drop mail Jerusalem, with “Jerusalem 27 Mar 29” 
arrival pmks, also “Visit the Palestine and Near East Exhibition Tel Aviv April 1929” slogan cancels.  
This cover was privately dropped out of a window over Jerusalem.  As it was not postpaid it 
received addit ional “30” charge and red “Nachgebuehr 2M” was added in Germany, very rare 
(Si.23f, €1,150) ex-Blau ................................................................................................................................... 1,500.00 
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 723                      Revenue Stamps. 1920 (20 Feb) two “Occupied Enemy Administration” telegrams with O.P.D.A 
stamps canceled at Jaffa and Tiberias, some taped mending, also a larger document with five 
fiscals ................................................................................................................................................................. 150.00 

 PITCAIRN ISLAND  
 724    `               1938 six cacheted covers commemorating the establishment of the “PITC” radio station, each 

franked with New Zealand 1d Kiwi cancelled “Pitcairn Island N.Z. Postal Agency”, with additional 
March 18, 1938 hs, fine-v.f.  (web photo) ...................................................................................................... 300.00 

 RHODESIA  
 725    (w)            1890 £10 orange brown, lower left sheet corner margin single, unused without gum, f ine and 

attractive positional piece (catalogue value for a stamp with gum) cat. $3,000................................(19) 500.00 

 726    (w)s         1890-1910 £10 orange brown, unused (regummed), also 1910 £1 gray black & red perf. 15, 
Salisbury 15 Dec 12 cancel, small thin, fine appearance, cat. $7,750......................................(19,118c) 500.00 

 727    S                1909 ½c-£1 perforated Specimen, set of 14, part original gum, h.r., fine-v.f. (SG 100-13s) cat. £425
..............................................................................................................................................................(82-99S) 250.00 

 728    w               1910 £1 bluish slate and carmine, h.r., well centered, fresh color, v.f., cat. $1,650 ......................(118) 700.00 

 729    s               1910-13 £1 rose-scarlet and bluish black, perf.14, with “King’s eyebrow line” and “twisted entry at 
lower left” varieties, used, with part “Welo” cds, v.f., cat. £375..................................................(SG 166) 300.00 

 

 730    w               1917 ½p on 1p brown rose, surcharge inverted, pos. 16, l.h., v.f., only 120 printed, with 1981 BPA 
certificate (SG 280a) cat. £1,200 .........................................................................................................(139a) 700.00 

 ST. HELENA  
 731    `               1896-32 selection of 11 covers or cards, including 1896 unused 1d stationery postal card, another 

used 1903 to England, George V Badge issue, four registered covers, one to St. Lucia, with 1p and 
2p provisional dues added on arrival, etc., fine-v.f. .................................................................................... 250.00 

 SAMOA  

 

 732    wa            1877 2nd state, perf. 12½, 1sh dull yellow, sheet of 10, imperf. margins, showing different transfer 
types, h.r., gum showing through, rare sheet (catalogued as singles) cat. £3,250 ......................(SG 7) 2,500.00 

 733    wa            1877 3rd state, perf. 12½, 3p vermilion, sheet of 10, imperf. margins, showing different transfer 
types, mostly l.h., fine-v.f., extremely rare sheet (catalogued as singles) cat. £4,500 .............(SG 11) 600.00 

 734    wa            1877 3rd state, perf. 14, 3p vermilion, sheet of 10, h.r., small toned spot at bottom right, rare 
multiple, cat. £700................................................................................................................................(SG 16) 600.00 
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 SARAWAK  
 735    a               1892 “One Cent” on 3c brown on yellow, used block of 12, most examples partly or completely 

missing the surcharge, fine and striking variety ....................................................................................(25) 150.00 

 736    wwa         1946 Centenary, set of four in imperf. blocks of four, n.h., v.f. (SG 146-149var) cat. £600 ..................
.........................................................................................................................................................(155-58var) 350.00 

 SINGAPORE  
 737    ww            1973 Definitives (Flowers and Fruits), complete set of imperforate horizontal strips of three, n.h., 

v.f. .................................................................................................................................................(189-201var) 300.00 

 SOMALILAND PROTECTORATE  
 738    w               1903 1sh green & aniline carmine, horizontal pair, right stamp “SOMAL.LAND” variety, l.h., v.f., only 

22 copies of this variety can exist, cat. £512 ...........................................................................(SG 21,21c) 450.00 

 739    w               1903 2r carmine & yellow brown, variety reversed “C” for “O”, lower left sheet corner margin single, 
h.r., v.f., only 18 examples of this variety can exist .................................................................(SG 22var) 250.00 

 

 740    w               1903 3r brown & green, overprint double, both inverted with one albino (impression showing on 
back), h.r., v.f., with 1964 BPA certificate, cat. £950 ...................................................................(SG 23a) 800.00 

 741    ww            1903 3r brown & green, variety reversed “C” for “O”, n.h., v.f., only 16 examples of this variety can 
exist .................................................................................................................................................(SG 23var) 250.00 

 742    w               1903 5r ultramarine & violet, variety reversed “C” for “O”, bottom sheet margin single, l.h., v.f., only 
16 examples of this variety can exist .........................................................................................(SG 24var) 250.00 

 743    w               Officials. 1904 set of six, l.h., fine-v.f., cat. £809 ...................................................................(SG O10-15) 500.00 

 SOUTH AFRICA - Cape of Good Hope  
 744    `               1861-62 cover franked with 6p lilac (clipped right corner and filing fold), sent from Grahams Town 

to England, with London arrival pmks, also FL franked with 4p blue, used from Graaff-Reinet to 
Cape Town, with departure and arrival pmks on back ........................................................................(4,5) 250.00 

 745    `               Consular Mail. 1905 (July 7) stampless cover from the French Consulate in Cape Town to Paris 
bearing the violet seal on front & back, fine  (web photo) ........................................................................... 150.00 

 746    `               1905 (July 31) stampless cover from the French Consulate in Cape Town to Paris with the violet 
Consular seals on front & back, fine ............................................................................................................. 200.00 

 Mafeking Siege Issues  
 747    s               1900 3p, 6p and 1sh surcharges, used, last one on piece, fine-v.f., cat. $330 .........................(173-75) 150.00 

 

 748    w               1900 6p on 2p green and carmine, l.h., fresh and fine, with 1988 Brandon certificate (SG 13) cat. 
£1,600.........................................................................................................................................................(174) 900.00 
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 Natal  
 749    w               1908 KEVII, complete to £1, mostly l.h., fine-v.f., with 1970 Royal certificate for the top value (SG 

165-171) cat. £550............................................................................................................................(110-116) 200.00 

 New Republic  
 750    w               1886 1s6p violet (dated 13 Oct 86), h.r., fine, cat. £550 ...............................................................(SG 11) 400.00 

 751    w               1886 2sh6p (19 Aug 86), 10sh6p (7 Jan 86) and £1 (6 Sep 86), three different, h.r., fine-v.f., cat. 
£535 ............................................................................................................................................(SG 13,22,24) 450.00 

 752    w               1886 1sh (21 May 86) and 10sh (2 July 86), vertical tete-beche pairs, h.r., the latter with some 
album page adhesion, otherwise fine-v.f., cat. £750.............................................................(SG 32a,42a) 750.00 

 753    w               1887 1p violet, vertical tete-beche pair, h.r., fine, cat. £550.......................................................(SG 72b) 500.00 

 754    w               1887 £1 violet, vertical tete-beche pair, top with doubled impression, h.r., rare (catalogued as 
normal tete-beche) cat. £500 ...........................................................................................................(SG 94a) 500.00 

 Transvaal  
 755    s               1900 Schweizer Reneke “Besieged”, 2p brown & green, canceled on piece, fine (SG3) cat. £475 ......

....................................................................................................................................................................(234) 200.00 

 Boer War  
 756    `               1901-02 Prisoner of War, two postcards, one from India to Berlin, another from Netherlands to St. 

Helena, each with POW Censor cachet, the former from Umballa Camp, signed by several inmates, 
fine-v.f. ............................................................................................................................................................... 200.00 

 SOUTH-WEST AFRICA  
 757    `               Flight Covers. 1931-32 Kimberley-Windhoek and back, also to Athens and Johannesburg, f ive 

different, variety of frankings, some showing plate flaws and overprint errors such as missing dot, 
etc., fine-v.f.  (web photo) ................................................................................................................................ 250.00 

 TANGANYIKA  
 758    w               1922 Giraffe, 5c-£1 complete as issued (missing 5c, 10c which were issued in 1925), plus some 

duplicates, including 1sh-3sh, l.h. or h.r., fine-v.f., cat. $900 ........................................................(10/28) 250.00 

 TOBAGO  
 759    s               1880 1d on half of 6d, manuscript provisional surcharge, used pair canceled by “Tobago A” cds, 

fine and rare multiple, one of the finest known, with 1991 Royal certificate (catalogued as singles) 
cat. £2,200...............................................................................................................................................(SG 7) 500.00 

 760    `               1897 (8 Feb) On Her Majesty’s Service cover franked with 6p orange, t ied by Tobago cds, 
Registered to USA, part of the back removed, just showing New York arrival handstamp ................... 500.00 

 TRINIDAD  

 761    w               1851 1p brownish red, on unwatermarked blued paper, horizontal pair, full original gum, h.r., v.f., 
with 2014 BPA certificate.  The scarcest of the first issue (catalogued as singles) cat. £700 ...(SG 7) 700.00 

 762    s               1852-60 1p pale blue to greenish blue, canceled “2”, margins all around, good color, fine stamp, 
with 1963 Royal certificate, ex-Brack, cat. £1,200 ..........................................................................(SG 15) 750.00 

 763    s               1852-60 1p bright blue, canceled “17”, margins all around, good color, fine stamp, with 1962 BPA 
certificate, cat. £1,100 .........................................................................................................................(SG 16) 750.00 

 

 764    s               1852-60 1p gray to bluish gray, horizontal pair, used, margins all around, fine and rare, ex-Hurlock 
(catalogued as singles) cat. £1,200...................................................................................................(SG 19) 1,200.00 
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 765    `               1858 cover franked with 1p rose red, margins all around, canceled by “1” duplex and sent to New 
Hampshire, faint red “Paid at Trinidad” crowned circle (SG CC1), “Steamship 10”, with oval 
B.K.Phillbrick & Co. Port of Spain merchant’s cachet, St. Thomas transits and additional markings 
on back, fine cover to the United States .........................................................................................(SG 12) 750.00 

 

 766    `               1859 complete FL franked with 1p rose red, margins all around, canceled by “1” duplex and sent to 
Boston, red “Paid at Trinidad” crowned circle (SG CC1), “Steamship 10”, St. Thomas transits and 
additional markings on back, red crayon “4” due and arrival docketing, filing fold away from the 
stamp, fine cover to the United States ............................................................................................(SG 12) 1,000.00 

 767    wa            1859 1sh indigo, block of four, h.r., margins all around, excellent color, v.f. (a similar multiple 
realized £1,600 in the Sir John Marriott sale) cat. £440 ................................................................(SG 29) 500.00 

 768    `               1865 (30 Apr) FL from Ciudad Bolivar to France, franked with 1p red, tied by “1” duplex, with 
Trinidad departure May 8 1865 alongside, “GB 2F” accountancy mark, handstruck “10” (decimes) 
charge, showing “Forwarded by Gerold & Urich” and red London transits on back, French entry and 
arrival pmks, some cover ageing, otherwise fine ..................................................................................(48) 500.00 

 TURKS ISLANDS  

 

 769    s               1879 1sh li lac, canceled “T” in bars on small piece, good color, fine and very rare stamp, cat. 
£2,250 ......................................................................................................................................................(SG 6) 1,500.00 

 770    w               1881 ½ on 1sh blue, h.r., fine, cat. £150 ............................................................................................(SG 9) 150.00 

 771    w               1881 ½ on 1sh lilac, variety “no bar”, h.r., small thin and toning, fine appearance, signed Bloch, cat. 
$600 .....................................................................................................................................................(SG 12a) 250.00 

 

 772    wa            1881 ½ on 1p dull rose, top sheet margin block of 15, showing the complete sett ing of the 
surcharge, top two strips of five Type 9 and bottom strip type 10, h.r. and wrinkling on top, fine and 
rare block ........................................................................................................................................(SG 17,18) 2,500.00 



Rare Stamps & 
Postal History of the World

-107-

May 9-10 2023

 773    w               1881 2½ on 1sh lilac, setting 5, h.r., fresh and fine example of this rare stamp cat. £550 ......(SG 29) 600.00 

 774    w               1881 2½ on 1p dull red, setting and surcharge type 23, top sheet margin example, h.r., faint gum 
spots, still an exceptional quality stamp of this notoriously difficult issue, cat. £800................(SG 34) 900.00 

 

 775    (w)            1881 2½ on 1sh lilac, unused without gum, fine stamp, signed Bloch, cat. £1,200 ...................(SG 37) 1,000.00 

 776    w               1881 4 on 1sh lilac, h.r., fine and rare stamp, with handstamped guarantee on back, cat. £475 .........
................................................................................................................................................................(SG 45) 450.00 

 VIRGIN ISLANDS  
 777    P                1866 1p and 6p, vertical se-tenant compound die proof in brown lilac, 66x98mm, v.f. .................(1-2) 500.00 

 778    (w)            1867 1sh carmine & black, unused on grayish paper, position 5, with rectangular black patch on 
Virgin’s right shoulder, huge margins at top and right, unused without gum, v.f., signed Bloch. An 
unusual and spectacular variety ..................................................................................................(SG 20var) 650.00 

 779    wwa         1887 4p pale chestnut, sheet of 24, few perf. separations, mostly n.h., fine-v.f. .......................(SG 35) 750.00 

 

 780    wa            1888 4d violet handstamp on 1sh deep rose & black, toned paper, complete sheet of 20 (position 11 
showing long-tailed “S” in “Islands”), folded between stamps, with some perf. separations hinge 
reinforced, well centered, good color and very fresh, fine-v.f., rare and remarkable entire sheet of 
the provisional issue (SG 42,42c) ................................................................................................(18,18var) 3,500.00 

 781    w               1888 4d on 1sh black & rose carmine, toned paper, variety long-tailed “S”, position 11, h.r., v.f. 
Only 250 printed, split between the paper varieties, cat. £500 ...................................................(SG 42c) 500.00 

 782    P                1954 Queen Elizabeth definitives, 1c-$2.80 complete set of 15 different artist fully hand-painted 
designs, adhered on a page with corrections noted, unique and splendid set of 15 miniature works 
of art, from the De La Rue archives .....................................................................................(SG 178/192E) 3,500.00 

 ZANZIBAR  
 783    `               1903-52 three covers and wrapper, first one from U.S. Consular Service, with U.S. franking added 

on arrival (unfortunately partly ripped off), also 1910 registered cover to Germany, franked with 3r 
Queen Victoria, etc. ......................................................................................................................................... 250.00 

END OF THE SECOND SESSION 


